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This packet includes for the plans listed above:

e A map of showing districts in the Northeast and Central Florida regions.

e A description of the plan.

e Census statistics for districts and the parts of counties within districts (northeast and central
districts only). Statistics include: total population, voting age population (age 18 and older),
Black voting age population (and percentage), and Hispanic voting age population (and
percentage). Persons who identified themselves as both Black and Hispanic are counted in both
categories.

e A summary of public comments about the plan, including relevant remarks by the author.

e Professional staff comments.

With the electronic version of this document:

e Click a plan name in the Table of Contents to jump to the page where the plan is presented.

e Click a heading (plan name in blue type) to link to the “Plan Details” page, where more maps,
statistics, and downloads are posted. Another easy way to access plan details is from the
Submitted Plans page at www.flsenate.gov/redistricting.

e Click a map to open a plan in District Explorer, a web application for navigating maps, exploring
population characteristics, and creating custom maps in PDF format. Another easy way to open
the plan in District Explorer is from the “Plan Details” page.

The descriptions and professional staff comments in this report do not reflect
the intent or official position of persons submitting plans or the Florida Senate.
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FL2002 CON—Current Congressional Districts

Overview:
FL2002_CON is the current Congressional plan. According to the 2010 Census, District 3 has a 49.9%
Black voting age population, and is now 5.4% underpopulated. Voters in Congressional District 3 have

elected an African American incumbent since 1992.
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http://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Redistricting/Plan/fl2002_con
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Statistics:

Dist.

Deviation or

County

Dev: 41,174 (5.9%)
Bay
Calhoun
Dixie
Franklin
Gadsden
Gulf
Jackson
Jefferson
Lafayette
Leon
Liberty
Okaloosa
Suwannee
Taylor
Wakulla
Walton
Dev: -37,290 (-5.4%)
Alachua
Clay
Duval
Lake
Marion
Orange
Putnam
Seminole
Volusia
Dev: 48,073 (6.9%)
Baker
Columbia
Duval
Hamilton
Jefferson
Leon
Madison
Nassau
Union
Dev: 233,188 (33.5%)
Citrus
Hernando
Lake

Levy
Marion
Pasco
Polk
Sumter

2010
Total Pop
737,519
168,852
14,625
16,422
11,549
46,389
15,863
49,746
7,422
8,870
258,998
8,365
17,069
41,551
22,570
30,776
18,452
659,055
49,719
16,284
245,902
25,216
9,036
230,416
41,424
26,327
14,731
744,418
27,115
67,531
503,072
14,799
7,339
16,489
19,224
73,314
15,535
929,533
141,236
172,778
138,616
31,168
16,874
269,877
65,564
93,420

2010 Total
VAP
585,528
131,776
11,493
13,278
9,579
35,184
13,289
39,839
5,999
7,085
208,659
6,588
13,508
32,102
18,125
23,851
15,173
491,662
40,037
12,764
181,635
19,334
7,507
167,708
31,971
19,558
11,148
582,846
20,068
52,338
394,728
11,886
6,014
12,855
15,037
57,395
12,525
747,759
118,842
138,620
107,622
24,803
14,113
208,403
50,448
84,908

Black VAP
127,109 21.7%
13,543 10.3%
1,681 14.6%
1,162 8.8%
1,444 15.1%
18,888 53.7%
2,676 20.1%
10,751 27.0%
1,704 28.4%
1,312 18.5%
61,053 29.3%
1,329 20.2%
285 2.1%
3,543 11.0%
3,816 21.1%
3,762 15.8%
160 1.1%
245,202 49.9%
16,081 40.2%
1,579 12.4%
111,234 61.2%
1,248 6.5%
76 1.0%
97,675 58.2%
5,310 16.6%
9,257 47.3%
2,742 24.6%
85,342 14.6%
2,878 14.3%
9,009 17.2%
51,004 12.9%
4,137 34.8%
2,449 40.7%
3,556 27.7%
5,578 37.1%
3,668 6.4%
3,063 24.5%
45,748 6.1%
3,158 2.7%
6,770 4.9%
10,318 9.6%
1,390 5.6%
666 4.7%
12,157 5.8%
3,368 6.7%
7,921 9.3%

Hispanic VAP
5,346 4.1%
551 4.8%
374 2.8%
451 4.7%
2,663 7.6%
584 4.4%
1,690 4.2%
181 3.0%
749 10.6%
11,280 5.4%
380 5.8%
505 3.7%
2,336 7.3%
626 3.5%
740 3.1%
874 5.8%
2,375 5.9%
805 6.3%
9,482 5.2%
1,719 8.9%
177 2.4%
31,254 18.6%
1,858 5.8%
2,668 13.6%
1,653 14.8%
37,324 6.4%
356 1.8%
2,267 4.3%
29,924 7.6%
896 7.5%
208 3.5%
818 6.4%
650 4.3%
1,634 2.8%
571 4.6%
68,117 9.1%
4,674 3.9%
12,266 8.8%
15,024 14.0%
1,335 5.4%
1,016 7.2%
24,525 11.8%
4,866 9.6%
4,411 5.2%

FL2002_CON—Current Congressional Districts (Northeast and Central Scenarios; October 18, 2011)

Page 3



Dist.

12

24

Deviation or

County

Dev: 116,382 (16.7%)
Alachua

Bradford

Clay

Duval

Gilchrist

Lake

Levy

Marion

Dev: 116,097 (16.7%)
Flagler

Orange

Putnam

St. Johns

Seminole

Volusia

Dev: 109,263 (15.7%)
Lake

Marion

Orange

Osceola

Dev: 57,204 (8.2%)
Hillsborough

Pasco

Pinellas

Dev: 145,854 (20.9%)
Hillsborough
Osceola

Polk

Dev: 117,225 (16.8%)
Brevard

Indian River

Osceola

Polk

Dev: 102,888 (14.8%)
Brevard

Orange

Seminole

Volusia

2010
Total Pop
812,727
197,617
28,520
174,581
115,289
16,939
49,887
9,633
220,261
812,442
95,696
9,695
32,940
190,039
193,250
290,822
805,608
83,333
85,127
629,271
7,877
753,549
342,526
194,820
216,203
842,199
307,504
29,358
505,337
813,570
412,898
138,028
231,450
31,194
799,233
130,478
276,574
203,141
189,040

2010 Total
VAP
639,915
163,014
22,885
127,931
84,386
13,308
41,095
7,369
179,927
638,211
76,660
7,138
25,608
146,188
148,611
234,006
625,562
67,260
65,570
486,843
5,889
587,622
253,852
157,721
176,049
635,877
230,391
20,111
385,375
640,093
331,212
112,076
172,269
24,536
632,132
104,478
214,120
157,368
156,166

Black VAP
88,483 13.8%
21,942 13.5%

4,807 21.0%
11,829 9.2%
21,037 24.9%

735 5.5%

4,615 11.2%

1,442 19.6%
22,076 12.3%
62,371 9.8%

8,264 10.8%

162 2.3%

3,065 12.0%

7,965 5.4%
14,341 9.7%
28,574 12.2%
66,492 10.6%

5,091 7.6%

7,378 11.3%
53,895 11.1%

128 2.2%
5.7%
19,422 7.7%

3,628 2.3%
10,218 5.8%
97,408 15.3%
33,324 14.5%

5,718 28.4%
58,366 15.1%
60,619 9.5%
32,274 9.7%

8,777 7.8%
17,769 10.3%

1,799 7.3%
55,698 8.8%

9,253 8.9%
25,115 11.7%
12,722 8.1%

8,608 5.5%

Hispanic VAP
14,368 8.8%
819 3.6%
8,500 6.6%
5,910 7.0%
576 4.3%
1,899 4.6%
728 9.9%
17,888 9.9%
5,813 7.6%
368 5.2%
2,246 8.8%
6,686 4.6%
21,926 14.8%
25,774 11.0%
149,278 23.9%
4,881 7.3%
5,440 8.3%
138,252 28.4%
705 12.0%
68,926 11.7%
42,362 16.7%
11,500 7.3%
15,064 8.6%
114,845 18.1%
45,486 19.7%
11,180 55.6%
58,179 15.1%
114,119 17.8%
25,448 7.7%
10,301 9.2%
72,990 42.4%
5,380 21.9%
92,272 14.6%
5,034 4.8%
50,411 23.5%
26,557 16.9%
10,270 6.6%

Description:
District 3 is the only underpopulated district in this region (-5.4%).
District 4 is 6.9% overpopulated.

District 5 is 33.5% overpopulated.
District 6 and 7 each 16.7% are overpopulated.
District 8 is 15.7% overpopulated.

District 24 is 14.8% overpopulated.
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SPUBC0062—]John Libby

Overview:

This map preserves the core of existing minority access District 3, while adding 37,290 people to reach
the target population of 696,345. Black voting age population in the proposed District 3 is 48.2%, which

is less than 49.9% in the current district).
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http://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Redistricting/Plan/spubc0062
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Statistics:

Dist.

Deviation or

County

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Bay
Calhoun
Franklin
Gadsden
Gulf
Hamilton
Holmes
Jackson
Jefferson
Leon

Liberty
Madison
Wakulla
Washington
Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Alachua
Clay

Duval

Lake
Marion
Orange
Putnam
Seminole
Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Duval
Nassau

St. Johns
Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Alachua
Baker
Bradford
Clay
Columbia
Dixie

Duval
Gilchrist
Hamilton
Lafayette
Levy
Suwannee
Taylor
Union

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Alachua
Citrus
Hernando

Levy
Marion
Sumter

2010
Total Pop
696,345
168,852
14,625
11,549
46,389
15,863
7,374
8,438
49,746
14,761
275,487
8,365
19,224
30,776
24,896
696,345
42,264
23,920
283,829
22,676
5,234
250,278
40,113
28,031
696,345
501,185
73,314
121,846
696,345
197,672
27,115
28,520
166,945
67,531
16,422
79,249
16,939
7,425
8,870
1
41,551
22,570
15,535
696,345
7,400
141,236
172,778
40,800
326,064
8,067

2010 Total
VAP
552,101
131,776
11,493
9,579
35,184
13,289
5,542
6,770
39,839
12,013
221,514
6,588
15,037
23,851
19,626
518,387
33,923
18,627
209,759
17,552
4,433
183,049
30,716
20,328
542,124
393,070
57,395
91,659
541,292
163,245
20,068
22,885
122,068
52,338
13,278
57,920
13,308
6,344
7,085
1
32,102
18,125
12,525
564,903
5,883
118,842
138,620
32,171
262,684
6,703

Black VAP
133,606 24.2%
13,543 10.3%
1,681 14.6%
1,444 15.1%
18,888 53.7%
2,676 20.1%
1,196 21.6%
947 14.0%
10,751 27.0%
4,153 34.6%
64,609 29.2%
1,329 20.2%
5,578 37.1%
3,762 15.8%
3,049 15.5%
249,664 48.2%
14,099 41.6%
2,397 12.9%
119,429 56.9%
412 2.3%
14 0.3%
99,663 54.4%
5,156 16.8%
8,494 41.8%
60,539 11.2%
51,278 13.0%
3,668 6.4%
5,593 6.1%
79,867 14.8%
23,022 14.1%
2,878 14.3%
4,807 21.0%
11,011 9.0%
9,009 17.2%
1,162 8.8%
12,568 21.7%
735 5.5%
2,941 46.4%
1,312 18.5%
- 0.0%
3,543 11.0%
3,816 21.1%
3,063 24.5%
45,325 8.0%
902 15.3%
3,158 2.7%
6,770 4.9%
2,832 8.8%
30,182 11.5%
1,481 22.1%

Hispanic VAP
5,346 4.1%
551 4.8%
451 4.7%
2,663 7.6%
584 4.4%
489 8.8%
181 2.7%
1,690 4.2%
389 3.2%
12,098 5.5%
380 5.8%
650 4.3%
740 3.1%
510 2.6%
53,107 10.2%
1,812 5.3%
1,295 7.0%
11,134 5.3%
1,279 7.3%
69 1.6%
33,355 18.2%
1,751 5.7%
2,412 11.9%
36,253 6.7%
30,348 7.7%
1,634 2.8%
4,271 4.7%
14,675 9.0%
356 1.8%
819 3.6%
8,010 6.6%
2,267 4.3%
374 2.8%
3,834 6.6%
576 4.3%
407 6.4%
749 10.6%
- 0.0%
2,336 7.3%
626 3.5%
571 4.6%
256 4.4%
4,674 3.9%
12,266 8.8%
2,063 6.4%
24,452 9.3%
459 6.8%
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP

Dev: 0 (0.0%) 696,345 562,146 53,888 9.6%
Flagler 95,696 76,660 8,264 10.8% 5,813 7.6%
Putnam 34,251 26,863 3,219 12.0% 2,353 8.8%
St. Johns 68,193 54,529 2,372 4.3% 2,415 4.4%
Seminole 3,612 2,774 109 3.9% 159 5.7%
Volusia 494,593 401,320 39,924 9.9% 37,697 9.4%

8 Dev: 0 (0.0%) 696,345 549,186 59,397 10.8% 96,589 17.6%
Lake 274,376 217,759 20,860 9.6% 22,244 10.2%
Orange 336,616 253,222 32,097 12.7% 70,393 27.8%
Sumter 85,353 78,205 6,440 8.2% 3,952 5.1%
Orange 305,270 246,333 24,982 10.1% 54,804 22.2%
Seminole 391,075 302,435 27,717 9.2% 48,580 16.1%
Volusia - - - -
Dev: 0 (0.0%) 696,345 550,507 50,785 9.2% 84,165 15.3%
Brevard 442,553 357,302 30,680 8.6% 22,432 6.3%
Orange 253,792 193,205 20,105 10.4% 61,733 32.0%
Pasco 464,697 366,124 15,785 4.3% 36,025 9.8%
Pinellas 231,647 191,099 6,241 3.3% 11,663 6.1%
Dev: 0 (0.0%) 696,345 524,187 66,899 12.8% 138,497 26.4%
Brevard 52,612 39,256 7,077 18.0% 5,326 13.6%
Okeechobee 39,996 30,412 2,453 8.1% 6,084 20.0%
Osceola 268,685 198,269 23,615 11.9% 84,875 42 .8%
Polk 335,052 256,250 33,754 13.2% 42,212 16.5%

Description:
e This map preserves the core of a minority access district that consistently has elected a black
member of Congress since 1992. Surrounding districts follow county boundaries to a greater
extent than the current congressional map.

Public Testimony and Comments from the Map Author:

e At the hearings in Jacksonville, Gainesville, and Orlando, civil rights leaders and members of the
public testified about the VVoting Rights Act and minority seats in Congress. In Jacksonville,
Marcia Dean Fetts testified, “Don’t erase me and don’t erase my community.”

e Other common themes in public testimony were that maps should reflect the growing diversity,
and that minority communities want the ability to elect the candidates of their choosing.

Professional Staff Comments:
e Relative to other congressional plans submitted to date, Mr. Libby’s proposal keeps a high
percentage of Black voting age population (48.2%) in Congressional District 3.

SPUBC0062—John Libby (Northeast and Central Scenarios; October 18, 2011) Page 7



HPUBC0075—Edward Leuchs

Overview:

This submission proposes a Congressional district that extends across North Florida, from Gadsden
County to Jacksonville, and has a 42.3% Black voting age population. Black voting age population in

the current District 3 is 49.9%.
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Statistics:
Dist. Deviation or 2010 2010 Total Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -511 (-0.1%) 695,834 535,830 226,845
Baker 27,115 20,068 2,878 14.3% 356 1.8%
Columbia 67,531 52,338 9,009 17.2% 2,267 4.3%
Duval 298,748 220,273 123,327 56.0% 12,005 5.5%
Gadsden 46,389 35,184 18,888 53.7% 2,663 7.6%
Hamilton 14,799 11,886 4,137 34.8% 896 7.5%
Jefferson 14,761 12,013 4,153 34.6% 389 3.2%
Leon 207,267 169,031 58,875 34.8% 10,227 6.1%
Madison 19,224 15,037 5,578 37.1% 650 4.3%
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Dist.

Deviation or
County

Dev: 994 (0.1%)
Alachua
Bay
Calhoun
Franklin
Gilchrist
Gulf
Holmes
Jackson
Lafayette
Leon

Liberty
Suwannee
Taylor
Union
Wakulla
Washington

Dev: 101 (0.0%)
Clay
Duval

Nassau

2010
Total Pop
697,339
190,875
168,852
14,625
11,549
16,939
15,863
8,107
49,746
8,870
68,220
8,365
41,551
22,570
15,535
30,776
24,896
696,446
57,617
565,515
73,314

2010 Total
VAP
557,799
159,678
131,776
11,493
9,579
13,308
13,289
6,452
39,839
7,085
52,483
6,588
32,102
18,125
12,525
23,851
19,626
542,337
44,466
440,476
57,395

Black VAP
33,152 2
13,543 1

1,681 1

1,444 1

735

2,676 2

964 1
10,751 2

1,312 1

5,734 1

1,329 2

3,543 1

3,816 2

3,063 2

3,762 1

3,049 1

5,115 1
59,948 1

3,668

0.8%
0.3%
4.6%
5.1%
5.5%
0.1%
4.9%
7.0%
8.5%
0.9%
0.2%
1.0%
1.1%
4.5%
5.8%
5.5%

1.5%
3.6%
6.4%

Hispanic VAP
14,213 8.9%
5,346 4.1%
551 4.8%
451 4.7%
576 4.3%
584 4.4%
190 2.9%
1,690 4.2%
749 10.6%
1,871 3.6%
380 5.8%
2,336 7.3%
626 3.5%
571 4.6%
740 3.1%
510 2.6%
3,463 7.8%
33,311 7.6%
1,634 2.8%

Description:

e Inthis submission, District 2 contains all of Gadsden, Jefferson, Madison, Hamilton, Columbia
and Baker Counties and portions of Leon and Duval Counties.

Public Testimony and Comments from the Map Author:

e Based on public submissions and testimony from our Tallahassee hearings, there does not seem

to be much support for keeping a district which extends from Jacksonville to Leon County.

Professional Staff Comments:

e Instead of following the path of the current District 3, Mr. Leuchs’ plan exemplifies the alternate
course of extending a minority access district west from Jacksonville. District 2 is 42.3% Black
voting age population. District 3 in the current congressional plan has Black voting age
population of 49.9%.

e Mr. Leuchs’ plan has a contiguity problem. All of Jefferson county is assigned to proposed

District 2, and as a result proposed District 3 is split in two.

HPUBCO0075—Edward Leuchs (Northeast and Central Scenarios; October 18, 2011)
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HPUBC0023—Emilio Perez

Overview:
Representatives of the Puerto Rican Legal Defense Fund and other Hispanic interest groups testified at

public hearings in Central Florida who about population growth in the Latino community and the need
for a majority Hispanic district in Central Florida. Hispanics make up 43.4% of the voting age
population in the single district proposed in Plan HPUBC0023.

wwsa [APUBC0023
CITRUS
SUMTER LAKE SEMINOLE
HERNANDO {M
ORANGE
PASCO 1 BREVARD
\j 5 0 5 10 15 20’"”es
kw OSCEOLA
POLK
HILLSBOROUGH
INDIAN RIVER
Statistics:
Dist. Deviation or 2010 2010 Total Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: 0 (0.0%) 696,345 520,586 15.0% 225,854
Orange 434,425 328,998 47,573 14.5%| 134,586 40.9%
Osceola 206,993 151,602 21,791 14.4%| 76,589 50.5%
Polk 54,927 39,986 8,517 21.3% 14,679 36.7%

Description:
e This submission proposes a Congressional district that includes minority communities in Orange,
Osceola, and Polk Counties. The proposed district is 43.4% Hispanic voting age population and
15.0% Non-Hispanic Black voting age population.

Public Testimony and Comments from the Map Author:
e Emilio Perez, Juan Cartagena and others of Latino Justice/PRLDEF presented the proposed map.
e Former Representative Tony Suarez spoke in favor of this map, pointing out that La Prensa, a
popular Spanish language newspaper and a popular Spanish language radio show both have their
circulation and signal in the area of the proposed district.

Professional Staff Comments:
e A common theme voiced by representatives of Hispanic interest groups in Orlando was that there
is a commonality of culture, business, language, and media in the Orange/Osceola/Polk area that
would lend itself to the creation of a Hispanic Congressional district.
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HPUBC0069—Matthew Boyle

Overview:

This map is an example of following county and city boundaries. District 3 has the highest Black voting
age population among proposed districts in the northeast and central parts of the state (26.5%). District 3
in the current congressional plan has Black voting age population of 49.9%.

HPUBC0069
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Statistics:

5

11

12

13

Dev: 1 (0.0%) 696,346 535,859
-
Dev: -9 (0.0%) 696,336 565,248
Alachua 202,202 167,684
Dixie 16,422 13,278
Gilchrist 16,939 13,308
Levy 40,801 32,172
Marion 331,298 267,117
Putnam 74,364 57,579
Sumter 14,310 14,110
Dev: 8 (0.0%) 696,353 554,219
Flagler 95,696 76,660
St. Johns 190,039 146,188
Volusia 410,618 331,371
Dev: -6 (0.0%) 696,339 560,795
Citrus 141,236 118,842
Hernando 172,778 138,620
Pasco 352,074 277,721
Sumter 30,251 25,612
Dev: -9 (0.0%) 696,336 540,010
Lake 297,052 235,311
Orange 350,425 259,513
Sumter 48,859 45,186
Dev: 10 (0.0%) 696,355 528,115
Orange 521,914 400,518
Osceola 174,441 127,597
Dev: -10 (0.0%) 696,335 541,315
Orange 273,617 215,778
Seminole 422,718 325,537
Dev: -7 (0.0%) 696,338 561,778
Brevard 543,376 435,690
Indian River 68,987 56,139
Volusia 83,975 69,949
Dev: 0 (0.0%) 696,345 577,471
__JPinellas | 696,345 577,471
Dev: 7 (0.0%) 696,352 547,187
Hillsborough 476,155 371,004
Pinellas 220,197 176,183

Dist.

Deviation or

County

Dev: 4 (0.0%)
Alachua
Baker
Bradford
Clay
Columbia
Duval
Hamilton
Lafayette
Madison
Nassau
Suwannee
Union

2010
Total Pop
696,349
45,134
27,115
28,520
190,865
67,531
167,917
14,799
8,870
15,198
73,314
41,551
15,535

2010 Total
VAP
529,219
35,367
20,068
22,885
140,695
52,338
124,890
11,886
7,085
11,983
57,395
32,102
12,525

Black VAP
140,061 26.5%
4,775 13.5%
2,878 14.3%
4,807 21.0%
13,408 9.5%
9,009 17.2%
84,961 68.0%
4,137 34.8%
1,312 18.5%
4,500 37.6%
3,668 6.4%
3,543 11.0%

24.5%

98,314 18.3%
98,314 18.3%
76,715 13.6%
33,248 19.8%
1,162 8.8%
735 5.5%
2,832 8.8%
30,196 11.3%
8,375 14.5%
167 1.2%
8,264 10.8%
7,965 5.4%
37,184 11.2%
3,158 2.7%
6,770 4.9%
10,811 3.9%
2,139 8.4%
16.5%

21,272 9.0%
62,367 24.0%
5,615 12.4%
109,619 20.8%
89,512 22.3%
20,107 15.8%
11.3%

24,968 11.6%
36,320 11.2%
49,317 8.8%
41,527 9.5%
5,050 9.0%
2,740 3.9%
28,055 4.9%
28,055 4.9%
129,238 23.6%
86,947 23.4%
42,291 24.0%

Hispanic VAP
2,008 5.7%
356 1.8%
819 3.6%
9,305 6.6%
2,267 4.3%
3,018 2.4%
896 7.5%
749 10.6%
592 4.9%
1,634 2.8%
2,336 7.3%
571 4.6%
42,298 7.9%
42,298 7.9%
46,576 8.2%
14,735 8.8%
374 2.8%
576 4.3%
2,063 6.4%
24,521 9.2%
4,104 7.1%
203 1.4%
5,813 7.6%
6,686 4.6%
34,767 10.5%
44,609 8.0%
4,674 3.9%
12,266 8.8%
26,512 9.5%
1,157 4.5%
70,679 13.1%
23,523 10.0%
44,105 17.0%
3,051 6.8%
196,204 37.2%
127,313 31.8%
68,891 54.0%
100,018 18.5%
48,867 22.6%
51,151 15.7%
39,398 7.0%
30,482 7.0%
5,986 10.7%
2,930 4.2%
40,484 7.0%
40,484 7.0%
116,345 21.3%
105,751 28.5%
10,594 6.0%
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -6 (0.0%) 696,339 525,657 55,067 10.5%
Hillsborough 583,716 437,254 50,093 11.5% 84,168 19.2%
Pasco 112,623 88,403 4,974 5.6% 9,513 10.8%
Dev: -6 (0.0%) 696,339 531,031 67,041 12.6%
Osceola 94,244 70,672 3,508 5.0% 15,984 22.6%
Polk 602,095 460,359 63,533 13.8% 68,425 14.9%

Description:
e This is a representative sample of following county lines and preserving municipalities.

Public Testimony and Comments from the Map Author:
e Mr. Boyle’s stated priorities were:

o Split as few counties as possible. He preferred splitting one county three ways versus
splitting two counties two ways.

o Split no cities except where splitting the city is necessary to avoid further county splits.

o Aim for the shortest possible district boundaries. He stated that this principle was especially
important when he did have to split counties and cities.

o Keep population deviations within 10 of the ideal.

Professional Staff Comments:
e This generally follows county and city boundaries.
e The Villages is kept whole in this map.
¢ Inthe northeast and central Florida regions of this plan, District 3 has the highest Black voting
age population (26.5%). District 3 in the current congressional plan has a Black voting age
population of 49.9%.
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HPUBC0049—Virginia Hitchcock

Overview:

This submission is another example of following county boundaries. District 4 has the highest Black
voting age population among proposed districts in the northeast and central parts of the state (28.3%).

District 3 in the current congressional plan has Black voting age population of 49.9%.

HPUBC0049
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PASCO 16
POLK 11 OSCEOLA
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HPUBC0049—YVirginia Hitchcock (Northeast and Central Scenarios; October 18, 2011) Page 14


http://www.flsenate.gov/Session/Redistricting/Plan/hpubc0049
http://maps.flsenate.gov/de1/map.html?plan=hpubc0049&mapext=-83.382 28.162 -80.369 30.735

Statistics:

Dist.

Deviation or

County

Dev: 126 (0.0%)
Alachua
Baker
Bradford
Citrus
Columbia
Dixie
Gilchrist
Hamilton
Lafayette
Levy
Madison
Marion

Suwannee
Taylor
Union

Dev: -24 (0.0%)
Duval

Nassau

Dev: -524 (-0.1%)
Clay

Duval

Marion

Putnam

St. Johns

Dev: -131 (0.0%)
Brevard

Flagler

Volusia

Dev: 750 (0.1%)
Lake

Marion

Orange

Dev: 768 (0.1%)
Citrus
Hernando

Lake

Pasco

Polk

Sumter

Dev: -2,314 (-0.3%)
DeSoto

Hardee
Highlands
Indian River
Manatee
Okeechobee
Osceola

Polk

St. Lucie

2010
Total Pop
696,471
247,336
27,115
28,520
140,663
67,531
16,422
16,939
14,799
8,870
40,801
4,386
16,463
41,551
9,540
15,535
696,321
623,007
73,314
695,821
190,865
235,641
4,912
74,364
190,039
696,214
105,925
95,696
494,593
697,095
211,355
309,923
175,817
697,113
573
172,778
85,697
333,591
11,054
93,420
694,031
16,477
27,731
98,138
67
12,969
32,840
268,685
80,597
156,527

2010 Total
VAP
564,437
203,051
20,068
22,885
118,353
52,338
13,278
13,308
11,886
7,085
32,172
3,405
13,770
32,102
8,211
12,525
536,056
478,661
57,395
526,387
140,695
177,731
4,194
57,579
146,188
562,523
84,543
76,660
401,320
550,116
172,242
249,153
128,721
557,443
489
138,620
63,069
261,478
8,879
84,908
526,824
12,895
20,056
80,284
57
9,580
24,255
198,269
62,275
119,153

Black VAP
77,332 13.7%
38,023 18.7%

2,878 14.3%

4,807 21.0%

3,156 2.7%

9,009 17.2%

1,162 8.8%

735 5.5%

4,137 34.8%

1,312 18.5%

2,832 8.8%

390 11.5%
646 4.7%

3,543 11.0%

1,639 20.0%

3,063 24.5%

151,971 28.3%
148,303 31.0%

3,668 6.4%
64,003 12.2%
13,408 9.5%
34,240 19.3%

15 0.4%

8,375 14.5%

7,965 5.4%
55,834 9.9%

7,646 9.0%

8,264 10.8%
39,924 9.9%
71,456 13.0%
14,177 8.2%
29,535 11.9%
27,744 21.6%
34,981 6.3%

2 0.4%

6,770 4.9%

7,095 11.2%
13,056 5.0%

137 1.5%

7,921 9.3%
62,599 11.9%

2,361 18.3%

1,504 7.5%

6,650 8.3%

2 3.5%
330 3.4%

2,395 9.9%
23,615 11.9%

7,680 12.3%
18,062 15.2%

Hispanic VAP
16,743 8.2%
356 1.8%
819 3.6%
4,665 3.9%
2,267 4.3%
374 2.8%
576 4.3%
896 7.5%
749 10.6%
2,063 6.4%
149 4.4%
992 7.2%
2,336 7.3%
463 5.6%
571 4.6%
30,235 6.3%
1,634 2.8%
9,305 6.6%
14,782 8.3%
56 1.3%
4,104 7.1%
6,686 4.6%
4,114 4.9%
5,813 7.6%
37,697 9.4%
59,277 10.8%
11,357 6.6%
23,473 9.4%
24,447  19.0%
57,432 10.3%
9 1.8%
12,266 8.8%
12,166 19.3%
28,074 10.7%
506 5.7%
4,411 5.2%
149,535 28.4%
3,605 28.0%
7,414  37.0%
11,587 14.4%
5 8.8%
1,372  14.3%
5,817 24.0%
84,875 42.8%
16,592 26.6%
18,268 15.3%
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Dist.

13

Deviation or
County

Dev: 248 (0.0%)
Hillsborough
Pasco
Pinellas
Dev: -822 (-0.1%)
Orange
Seminole

2010
Total Pop
696,593
345,794
131,106
219,693
695,523
272,805
422,718

2010 Total
VAP
553,334
267,419
104,646
181,269
537,793
212,256
325,537

Black VAP
38,578 7.0%
30,290 11.3%

2,729 2.6%

3.1%
11.2%
11.2%
11.2%

5,559
60,069
23,749
36,320

10,606
116,126
64,975

51,151

Hispanic VAP

97,164 17.6%

78,607 29.4%
7,951 7.6%

5.9%
21.6%
30.6%
15.7%

14 Dev: 989 (0.1%) 697,334 534,832 125,354 23.4% 130,863 24.5%

| [orange | 697,334 534,832 | 125354 23.4%| 130,863  24.5%

15 Dev: 954 (0.1%) 697,299 523,073 67,244 12.9% 80,287 15.3%
Hillsborough 186,855 133,868 11,528 8.6% 28,960 21.6%

Polk 510,444 389,205 55,716 14.3% 51,327 13.2%

16 Dev: 329 (0.0%) 696,674 559,794 62,561 11.2% 48,743 8.7%

Brevard 437,451 351,147 33,881 9.6% 26,368 7.5%

Indian River 137,961 112,019 8,775 7.8% 10,296 9.2%

St. Lucie 121,262 96,628 19,905 20.6% 12,079 12.5%

Description:

e This map follows county boundaries where possible and uses voter tabulation districts as its
building blocks.

Public Testimony and Comments from the Map Author:

e Ms. Hitchcock, in both her public testimony and written statement to the committee, stated that
she used VVTDs, or voter tabulation districts, as her basic building unit. This was because she felt
that local supervisors of elections “must have the autonomy to create the VTDs that serve their
populations best.”

e Ms. Hitchcock said she deliberately differentiated coastal urban areas from rural central areas,
believing that “the inhabitants of each have markedly different issues and concerns.”

e Ms. Hitchcock said she did not consider race when drawing districts. She testified that she
deliberately did not do so because “it is time for Florida to have a system that is color-blind and
see how it works.”

e Ms. Hitchcock said, “When I created my own Congressional map, I had thought it would be easy
just combine counties of low populations or divide counties of large populations to arrive at the
target numbers. | was wrong. First of all, it’s not that easy to create compact districts on the
county level when some of our counties are definitely not compact.”

Professional Staff Comments:
e Inthe northeast and central Florida regions of this plan, District 4 has the highest Black voting
age population (28.3%). District 3 in the current congressional plan has a Black voting age
population of 49.9%.
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Appendix A: Northeast and Central Florida Counties
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Statistics:

County 2010Total | 2010 Total Black VAP Hispanic VAP
Pop VAP
Alachua 247,336 203,051 38,023 18.7% 16,743 8.2%
Baker 27,115 20,068 2,878 14.3% 356 1.8%
Bradford 28,520 22,885 4,807 21.0% 819 3.6%
Brevard 543,376 435,690 41,527 9.5% 30,482 7.0%
Citrus 141,236 118,842 3,158 2.7% 4,674 3.9%
Clay 190,865 140,695 13,408 9.5% 9,305 6.6%
Columbia 67,531 52,338 9,009 17.2% 2,267 4.3%
Duval 864,263 660,749 183,275 27.7% 45,316 6.9%
Flagler 95,696 76,660 8,264  10.8% 5,813 7.6%
Gilchrist 16,939 13,308 735 5.5% 576 4.3%
Hamilton 14,799 11,886 4,137 @ 34.8% 896 7.5%
Hernando 172,778 138,620 6,770 4.9% 12,266 8.8%
Lake 297,052 235,311 21,272 9.0% 23,523 10.0%
Levy 40,801 32,172 2,832 8.8% 2,063 6.4%
Marion 331,298 267,117 30,196 11.3% 24,521 9.2%
Nassau 73,314 57,395 3,668 6.4% 1,634 2.8%
Orange 1,145,956 875,809 176,847 20.2% 220,285 25.2%
Osceola 268,685 198,269 23,615 11.9% 84,875 | 42.8%
Pasco 464,697 366,124 15,785 4.3% 36,025 9.8%
Polk 602,095 460,359 63,533 13.8% 68,425 14.9%
Putnam 74,364 57,579 8,375 14.5% 4,104 7.1%
St. Johns 190,039 146,188 7,965 5.4% 6,686 4.6%
Seminole 422,718 325,537 36,320 11.2% 51,151 15.7%
Sumter 93,420 84,908 7,921 9.3% 4,411 5.2%
Suwannee 41,551 32,102 3,543 11.0% 2,336 7.3%
Union 15,535 12,525 3,063 24.5% 571 4.6%
Volusia 494,593 401,320 39,924 9.9% 37,697 9.4%
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This packet includes for the plans listed above:

e A map of showing districts in the Northeast and Central Florida regions.

e A description of the plan.

e Census statistics for districts and the parts of counties within districts (northeast and central
districts only). Statistics include: total population, voting age population (age 18 and older),
Black voting age population (and percentage), and Hispanic voting age population (and
percentage). Persons who identified themselves as both Black and Hispanic are counted in both
categories.

e A summary of public comments about the plan, including relevant remarks by the author.

e Professional staff comments.

With the electronic version of this document:

e Click a plan name in the Table of Contents to jump to the page where the plan is presented.

e Click a heading (plan name in blue type) to link to the “Plan Details” page, where more maps,
statistics, and downloads are posted. Another easy way to access plan details is from the
Submitted Plans page at www.flsenate.gov/redistricting.

e Click a map to open a plan in District Explorer, a web application for navigating maps, exploring
population characteristics, and creating custom maps in PDF format. Another easy way to open
the plan in District Explorer is from the “Plan Details” page.

The descriptions and professional staff comments in this report do not reflect
the intent or official position of persons submitting plans or the Florida Senate.
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FL2002 SEN - Current Senate Districts

Overview:
In the Jacksonville area, District 1 is 46.9% Black voting age population. Its total population is
9.7% below the ideal district population based on the 2010 Census.

In the Orlando area, District 19 is 33.1% Black voting age population and 35.5% Hispanic voting
age population. Its total population is 1.5% over the target.
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Statistics:

Dist.

12

Deviation or

County

Dev: -45,577 (-9.7%)

Duval
Flagler
Putnam
St. Johns
Volusia

Dev: 25,048 (5.3%)
Baker

Citrus

Columbia

Dixie

Hamilton

Jefferson

Lafayette

Leon

Levy

Madison

Marion

Suwannee

Taylor

Dev: 45,336 (9.6%)
Clay

Duval

Nassau

St. Johns

Dev: -37,479 (-8.0%)
Clay

Marion

Putnam

Volusia

Dev: 55,641 (11.8%)
Duval

Flagler

Nassau

St. Johns

Volusia

Dev: 57,402 (12.2%)
Orange

Osceola

Seminole

Dev: 95,888 (20.4%)
Hillsborough

Pasco

Polk

Dev: -36,372 (-7.7%)
Citrus

Hernando

Pasco

Pinellas

Dev: 61,926 (13.2%)
Hillsborough

Pasco

2010
Total Pop
424,456
332,647
7,511
13,544
37,925
32,829
495,081
27,115
131,864
17,627
16,422
14,799
4,380
8,870
43,810
13,144
2,132
150,797
41,551
22,570
515,369
155,672
260,560
52,854
46,283
432,554
35,193
89,946
43,035
264,380
525,674
271,056
88,185
20,460
105,831
40,142
527,435
447,948
48,588
30,899
565,921
460,768
73,792
31,361
433,661
9,372
74,471
201,069
148,749
531,959
342,123
189,836

2010 Total
VAP
318,665
248,587
5,893
10,060
27,792
26,333
397,932
20,068
110,535
13,301
13,278
11,886
3,560
7,085
35,091
10,555
1,700
120,646
32,102
18,125
385,668
113,837
199,609
40,024
32,198
349,936
26,858
70,186
33,417
219,475
420,533
212,553
70,767
17,371
86,198
33,644
403,767
343,804
36,423
23,540
424,371
341,875
59,572
22,924
354,417
8,307
60,604
163,168
122,338
409,268
265,884
143,384

Black VAP
149,413 46.9%
125,441 50.5%

793 13.5%
4,239 42.1%
4,549 16.4%

14,391 54.7%
45,780 11.5%

2,878 14.3%

3,073 2.8%

3,548 26.7%

1,162 8.8%

4,137 34.8%

1,117 31.4%

1,312 18.5%

8,192 23.3%

514 4.9%
255 15.0%
12,233 10.1%
3,543 11.0%
3,816 21.1%
47,358 12.3%
11,873 10.4%
31,890 16.0%

2,297 5.7%

1,298 4.0%

1,535 5.7%

5,543 7.9%

2,919 8.7%

12,002 5.5%
25,944 12.2%

7,471 10.6%

1,371 7.9%

2,118 2.5%

1,919 5.7%

48,104 11.9%
44,180 12.9%
2,972 8.2%
952 4.0%
50,027 11.8%
37,769 11.0%
3,295 5.5%
8,963 39.1%
85 1.0%

2,095 3.5%

3,693 2.3%

3,137 2.6%

39,351 9.6%
30,554 11.5%
8,797 6.1%

Hispanic VAP
6.1%
15,845 6.4%
241 4.1%
488 4.9%
1,579 5.7%
1,430 5.4%
356 1.8%
4,483 4.1%
458 3.4%
374 2.8%
896 7.5%
72 2.0%
749 10.6%
1,884 5.4%
315 3.0%
58 3.4%
15,009 12.4%
2,336 7.3%
626 3.5%
24,170 6.3%
8,395 7.4%
13,225 6.6%
947 2.4%
1,603 5.0%
21,660 6.2%
910 3.4%
4,787 6.8%
2,529 7.6%
13,434 6.1%
27,445 6.5%
16,246 7.6%
5,572 7.9%
687 4.0%
3,504 4.1%
1,436 4.3%
90,392 22.4%
72,560 21.1%
15,868 43.6%
1,964 8.3%
74,354 17.5%
65,805 19.2%
5,593 9.4%
2,956 12.9%
PR :1:10) 6.7%
191 2.3%
5,622 9.3%
11,684 7.2%
6,383 5.2%
85,080 20.8%
66,332 24.9%
18,748 13.1%
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -12,544 (-2.7%) 457,489 370,127 67,316 18.2% 7.2%
Alachua 247,336 203,051 38,023 18.7% 16,743 8.2%
Bradford 28,520 22,885 4,807 21.0% 819 3.6%
Columbia 49,904 39,037 5,461 14.0% 1,809 4.6%
Gilchrist 16,939 13,308 735 5.5% 576 4.3%
Levy 27,657 21,617 2,318 10.7% 1,748 8.1%
Marion 53,813 43,602 11,692 26.8% 3,403 7.8%
Putnam 17,785 14,102 1,217 8.6% 1,087 7.7%
Union 15,535 12,525 3,063 24.5% 571 4.6%
Dev: 90,737 (19.3%) 560,770 428,457 46,842 10.9% 81,731 19.1%
Hernando 98,307 78,016 4,675 6.0% 6,644 8.5%
Lake 20,080 14,344 1,499 10.5% 3,769 26.3%
Osceola 101,889 73,963 11,002 14.9% 29,334 39.7%
Polk 318,050 244,159 27,686 11.3% 40,592 16.6%
Sumter 22,444 17,975 1,980 11.0% 1,392 7.7%
19 Dev: 7,035 (1.5%) 477,068 354,034 117,163 33.1% 125,679 35.5%
Orange 420,499 311,903 110,940 35.6% 99,803 32.0%
Osceola 56,569 42,131 6,223 14.8% 25,876 61.4%
Dev: 106,174 (22.6%) 576,207 468,068 41,119 8.8% 48,918 10.5%
Lake 276,972 220,967 19,773 8.9% 19,754 8.9%
Marion 36,742 32,683 728 2.2% 1,322 4.0%
Seminole 34,275 25,617 3,065 12.0% 3,426 13.4%
Sumter 70,976 66,933 5,941 8.9% 3,019 4.5%
Volusia 157,242 121,868 11,612 9.5% 21,397 17.6%
Dev: -50,270 (-10.7%) 419,763 331,359 37,261 11.2% 55,031 16.6%
Orange 116,429 95,540 8,025 8.4% 14,612 15.3%
Seminole 303,334 235,819 29,236 12.4% 40,419 17.1%
Dev: 54,221 (11.5%) 524,254 412,804 43,363 10.5% 55,068 13.3%
Brevard 308,964 247,681 26,594 10.7% 16,416 6.6%
Orange 161,080 124,562 13,702 11.0% 33,310 26.7%
Seminole 54,210 40,561 3,067 7.6% 5,342 13.2%
Brevard 234,412 188,009 14,933 7.9% 14,066 7.5%
Indian River 123,307 98,655 8,741 8.9% 10,047 10.2%
Osceola 61,639 45,752 3,418 7.5% 13,797 30.2%
St. Lucie 62,534 46,613 16,478 35.4% 7,725 16.6%

Description:

e Districts in current senate map were nearly equal in population based on the 2000 Census, but
due to different growth rates in different parts of the state, there are significant deviations from
the ideal district population based on the 2010 Census.

e This plan contains multiple minority access districts:

o Inthe Jacksonville area, District 1 is 46.9% Black voting age population. Its total
population is 9.7% below the ideal district population based on the 2010 Census.

o Inthe Orlando area, District 19 is 33.1% Black voting age population and 35.5%
Hispanic voting age population. Its total population is 1.5% over the target.
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SPUBS0064-John Libby

Overview:

e Proposed District 6 in Jacksonville is 41.4% Black voting age population. This is less than the
46.9% Black voting age population in District 1 in the current Senate plan.

e Proposed District 13 in Orlando is 27.5% Black voting age population and 22.0% Hispanic
voting age population

e Districts in the proposed plan all are within 1 person of the target population for Senate Districts.
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Statistics:

Dist.

11

13

14

Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 364,762
| Jorange | 470,033 364,762
Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 358,980
Hillsborough 27,852 20,593
Polk 442,181 338,387

Deviation or

County

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Alachua
Baker
Bradford
Columbia
Dixie
Gilchrist
Hamilton
Lafayette
Suwannee
Union

Dev: -1 (0.0%)
Duval
Nassau

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Baker

Duval
Nassau

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Dixie

Lake

Levy

Marion

Dev: -1 (0.0%)
Clay

Flagler
Putnam

St. Johns
Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Flagler
Volusia

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Citrus
Hernando
Lake

Sumter

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Brevard
Volusia

Dev: -1 (0.0%)
Brevard
Orange

2010
Total Pop
470,033
247,336
24,627
28,520
67,531
6,536
16,939
12,588
8,870
41,551
15,535
470,032
396,718
73,314
470,033
2,488
467,545
470,033
9,886
88,048
40,801
331,298
470,032
190,865
14,764
74,364
190,039
470,033
80,932
389,101
470,033
141,236
172,778
62,599
93,420
470,033
364,541
105,492
470,032
165,051
304,981

2010 Total
VAP
377,164
203,051
18,301
22,885
52,338
5,320
13,308
10,249
7,085
32,102
12,525
367,348
309,953
57,395
352,563
1,767
350,796
377,795
7,958
70,548
32,172
267,117
355,562
140,695
11,100
57,579
146,188
381,748
65,560
316,188
389,005
118,842
138,620
46,635
84,908
377,832
292,700
85,132
361,717
130,498
231,219

43,777
16,650
27,127

100,380
100,380

49,370
2,132
47,238

Black VAP
67,643 17.9%
38,023 18.7%

2,398 13.1%

4,807 21.0%

9,009 17.2%

1,054 19.8%

735 5.5%

3,699 36.1%

1,312 18.5%

3,543 11.0%

3,063 24.5%
41,621 11.3%
37,953 12.2%

3,668 6.4%

145,802 41.4%
480 27.2%
145,322 41.4%
37,914 10.0%
108 1.4%

4,778 6.8%

2,832 8.8%
30,196 11.3%
31,235 8.8%
13,408 9.5%

1,487 13.4%

8,375 14.5%

7,965 5.4%
41,787 10.9%

6,777 10.3%
35,010 11.1%
22,316 5.7%

3,158 2.7%

6,770 4.9%

4,467 9.6%

7,921 9.3%
29,510 7.8%
24,596 8.4%

4,914 5.8%

12.1%
12.8%
11.7%
27.5%
27.5%
13.8%
10.4%
14.0%

Hispanic VAP
6.7%
16,743 8.2%
320 1.7%
819 3.6%
2,267 4.3%
191 3.6%
576 4.3%
607 5.9%
749 10.6%
2,336 7.3%
571 4.6%
25,885 7.0%
24,251 7.8%
1,634 2.8%
21,101 6.0%
36 2.0%
21,065 6.0%
31,522 8.3%
183 2.3%
4,755 6.7%
2,063 6.4%
24,521 9.2%
20,878 5.9%
9,305 6.6%
783 7.1%
4,104 7.1%
6,686 4.6%
35,593 9.3%
5,030 7.7%
30,563 9.7%
30,369 7.8%
4,674 3.9%
12,266 8.8%
9,018 19.3%
4,411 5.2%
29,464 7.8%
22,330 7.6%
7,134 8.4%
96,008 26.5%
7,825 6.0%
88,183 38.1%

80,136
80,136
47,299

3,082
44,217

22.0%
22.0%
13.2%
15.0%
13.1%
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Dist. Deviation or 2010 2010 Total Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 359,994 57,916 16.1% 52,357 14.5%
Lake 146,405 118,128 12,027 10.2% 9,750 8.3%
Orange 323,627 241,866 45,889 19.0% 42,607 17.6%
16 Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 354,561 41,146 11.6% 113,473 32.0%
Brevard 13,784 12,492 281 2.2% 327 2.6%
Indian River 32,986 25,976 1,011 3.9% 4,350 16.7%
Osceola 268,685 198,269 23,615 11.9% 84,875 42.8%
Polk 154,578 117,824 16,239 13.8% 23,921 20.3%
17 Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 363,499 39,771 10.9% 60,510 16.6%
Orange 47,315 37,962 3,451 9.1% 9,359 24.7%
Seminole 422,718 325,537 36,320 11.2% 51,151 15.7%
28 Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 370,272 15,841 4.3% 36,312 9.8%
Pasco 464,697 366,124 15,785 4.3% 36,025 9.8%
Polk 5,336 4,148 56 1.4% 287 6.9%

Description:

e District 4 takes part of Hamilton County and pushes south and east, collecting all of Alachua,
Bradford, Columbia, Gilchrist, Lafayette, Suwannee and Union Counties, the western portions of
Dixie, and all but a tiny sliver of Baker County.

e District 5 begins in the north east corner of Florida at the Georgia border and contains all of
Nassau County and the eastern half of Duval County.

e District 6 contains the remainder of Duval County as well as the small remaining portion of
Baker.

e District 7 runs south of District 4 from the remainder of Dixie through Marion and into the
northern part of Lake County. Stretching east from District 4,

e District 8 contains all of Clay, St. Johns and Putnam Counties as well as the western portion of
Flagler County.

e District 9 contains the remainder of Flagler and part of VVolusia County.

e District 10 takes the potion of Lake County south of District 15 and all of Sumter, Citrus and
Hernando Counties.

e District 11 contains the remainder of VVolusia County and the majority of Brevard County.

o District 12 takes the eastern portion of Brevard around Titusville and moves west into Orange
County.

e District 13 takes up central Orange County and large portions of the Orlando area.

e Distinct 15 takes the remaining western part of Orange County and the Central part of Lake
County.

e District 17 takes minor portions of Orange County north of District 12 and all of Seminole
County.

Professional Staff Comments:

e Deviation: In this map, every district within the Northeast and Central regions is within a single
person of the ideal district population based on the 2010 Census.

e Counties: This map uses the boundary between Bradford and Alachua County and Clay and
Putnam County to separate Districts 4 and 8 and the boundary between Marion and Levy and
Citrus and Sumter to separate Districts 7 and 10. A number of individuals expressed a desire to
avoid splitting their county. Gail Wadsworth at the St. Augustine meeting and Sally Sherman at
the Daytona Beach meeting asked to keep Flagler County whole. Ms. Nguyen and Peter
Kouracos also expressed a desire to keep Volusia entirely within one district at the Daytona
Beach meeting.
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e Municipalities: This map splits the municipalities of Jacksonville in Duval County, Glen St.
Mary in Baker County, Palm Coast in Flagler County, Port Orange and Deltona in VVolusia,
Leesburg and Clermont in Lake County and Orlando and Belle Isle in Orange County.
Individuals such Lisa Walker at the Daytona Beach meeting referring to Deltona, have also
expressed concern over the splitting of their municipality, especially when the municipality
could potentially be entirely contained in a single district.

e The boundary between Districts 13 and 15 in the Orlando area follows the Florida turnpike.

e Minority Access: This map provides the highest percentage of voting age Blacks in a district in
the Jacksonville area at 41.4%.Comparatively, in the 2002 map, District 1 in the Jacksonville
region had an Black voting age population of 46.9%.

e This map places the Black and Hispanic communities in the Orlando area in multiple districts.
District 12 has a 12.1% Black voting age population and a 26.5% Hispanic voting age
population. District 13 has a 27.5% Black voting age population and a 22.0% Hispanic voting
age population. In contrast, in the 2002 plan, District 19 has a 33.1% Black and a 35.5%
Hispanic voting age population.

SPUBS0064—-John Libby (Northeast and Central Senate Scenarios; October 18, 2011) Page 8



HPUBS0072-Matthew Boyle

Overview:
This plan includes a district in the Orlando area that is 50.3% Hispanic voting age population.
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Statistics:

Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP

Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 377,099 , 17.3%

Alachua 234,957 193,417 34,737 18.0% 16,379 8.5%
Baker 27,115 20,068 2,878 14.3% 356 1.8%
Bradford 28,520 22,885 4,807 21.0% 819 3.6%
Columbia 67,531 52,338 9,009 17.2% 2,267 4.3%
Dixie 14,215 11,485 1,101 9.6% 343 3.0%
Gilchrist 16,939 13,308 735 5.5% 576 4.3%
Hamilton 14,799 11,886 4,137 34.8% 896 7.5%
Lafayette 8,870 7,085 1,312 18.5% 749 10.6%
Suwannee 41,551 32,102 3,543 11.0% 2,336 7.3%
Union 15,535 12,525 3,063 24.5% 571 4.6%

Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 352,189 103,828 29.5%

Clay 2,489 1,871 21 1.1% 30 1.6%
Duval 394,229 292,923 100,139 34.2% 17,253 5.9%
Nassau 73,314 57,395 3,668 6.4% 1,634 2.8%

Dev: 1 (0.0%) 470,034 367,826 83,136 22.6% 28,063 7.6%
- 83,136 22.6%| 28,063 _ 7.6%
7 Dev: -2 (0.0%) 470,031 358,444 29,425 8.2% 21,639 6.0%
Clay 188,376 138,824 13,387 9.6% 9,275 6.7%

Flagler 91,616 73,432 8,073 11.0% 5,678 7.7%

St. Johns 190,039 146,188 7,965 5.4% 6,686 4.6%

8 Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 375,438 44,906 12.0% 31,463 8.4%
Alachua 12,379 9,634 3,286 34.1% 364 3.8%

Flagler 4,080 3,228 191 5.9% 135 4.2%

Lake 7,110 5,708 26 0.5% 276 4.8%

Levy 40,801 32,172 2,832 8.8% 2,063 6.4%

Marion 331,298 267,117 30,196 11.3% 24,521 9.2%

Putnam 74,364 57,579 8,375 14.5% 4,104 7.1%

Dev: -1 (0 .0%) 470,032 380,917 39,372 10.3% 37,194 9.8%
- 39,372 10.3%| 37,194 9.8%
10 Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 393,790 23,315 5.9% 23,687 6.0%
Citrus 141,236 118,842 3,158 2.7% 4,674 3.9%
Hernando 172,778 138,620 6,770 4.9% 12,266 8.8%

Lake 62,598 51,420 5,466 10.6% 2,336 4.5%

Sumter 93,420 84,908 7,921 9.3% 4,411 5.2%

Dev: -2 (0.0%) 470,031 358,774 , 10.3% , 15.1%
Lake 227,344 178,183 15,780 8.9% 20,911 11.7%
Orange 177,991 130,992 17,948 13.7% 22,620 17.3%
Osceola 15,286 11,520 514 4.5% 2,112 18.3%
Polk 49,410 38,079 2,799 7.4% 8,623 22.6%
Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 347,834 , 14.8% 174,935 50.3%
Orange 241,418 180,437 25,676 14.2% 90,815 50.3%
Osceola 191,411 140,511 20,851 14.8% 73,511 52.3%
Polk 37,204 26,886 5,011 18.6% 10,609 39.5%
Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 363,573 ) 11.0%

Orange 47,314 38,036 3,610 9.5% 3,047 8.0%
Seminole 422,718 325,537 36,320 11.2% 51,151 15.7%

Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 362,058 111,706 30.9% 62,089 17.1%
Orange 470,033 362,058 111,706  30.9% 62,089 17.1%
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -2 (0.0%) 470,031 374,327 37,306 10.0% 52,518 14.0%
Brevard 236,270 189,638 18,847 9.9% 10,301 5.4%
Orange 209,200 164,286 17,907 10.9% 41,714 25.4%

Volusia 24,561 20,403 552 2.7% 503 2.5%

Dev: -2 (0.0%) 470,031 369,664 16,016 4.3% 36,535 9.9%
Hillsborough 5,334 3,540 231 6.5% 510 14.4%

464,697 366,124 4.3% 9.8%

Pasco 15,785 36,025

17 Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 359,042 51,646 14.4% 43,844 12.2%
L [Polk | 470,032 359042] 51646 _14.4%| 433844 12.2%
18 Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 360,635 41,016 11.4% 77,423 21.5%
DeSoto 34,862 27,027 3,507 13.0% 7,041 26.1%
Glades 12,884 10,467 1,406 13.4% 1,866 17.8%
Hardee 27,731 20,056 1,504 7.5% 7,414 37.0%
Hendry 39,140 28,254 3,846 13.6% 12,729 45.1%
Highlands 98,786 80,814 6,661 8.2% 11,667 14.4%
Lee 16,005 11,577 1,805 15.6% 3,112 26.9%
Martin 10,308 7,834 1,732 22.1% 3,418 43.6%
Okeechobee 39,996 30,412 2,453 8.1% 6,084 20.0%
Osceola 61,988 46,238 2,250 4.9% 9,252 20.0%
Polk 45,449 36,352 4,077 11.2% 5,349 14.7%
St. Lucie 82,883 61,604 11,775 19.1% 9,491 15.4%

Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 377,165 5 10.9%
Brevard 307,106 246,052 22,680 9.2% 20,181 8.2%
Indian River 138,028 112,076 8,777 7.8% 10,301 9.2%
St. Lucie 24,899 19,037 9,569 50.3% 1,798 9.4%

Description:
e District 5 begins in the northeast corner of Florida at the Georgia border and contains all of

Nassau County and the northern and western parts of Duval County and a small portion of Clay

County.
e Distinct 6 is made of up of the remaining southeast portion of Duval County. District 4 sta
the west of District 6, picking up all of Baker, Bradford, Columbia, Gilchrist, Hamilton,

rts to

Lafayette, Suwannee and Union Counties, the majority of Alachua County and the eastern half of

Dixie County.

e District 7 runs northward towards District 5 taking all of St. Johns County and portions of Clay

and Flagler Counties.

e District 8 runs south of District 4 from Levy County through Marion, Putnam and the southern
portion of Alachua Counties and into the northern part of Lake County and the Western part of

Flagler County.
e District 9 is made up of the northern half of VVolusia County.

e District 10 includes portions of Lake County and all of Sumter, Citrus and Hernando Counties.
e District 11 contains the majority of Lake County and portions of Orange, Osceola and Polk

Counties.

e District 12 begins west of District 15 in Orange County, containing part of the Orlando area and

continues south into a part of Osceola and Polk counties.

e District 13 sits above 14 and contains a small portion of Orange County and all of Seminole

County.
e District 14 is made up of the western parts of Orlando.

e District 15 includes portions of Volusia County and the Northern half of Brevard County and the

eastern part of Orange County.
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Public Testimony and Comments from the Map Author:

A number of members of the public requested greater minority access for the Hispanic
community in the Orlando area including Astrid Garcia, Juan Cartagena and Mr. Perez at the
Orlando hearing. They pointed at the rapid growth of the Hispanic community in Orange,
Osceola and Polk Counties.

Professional Staff Comments:

Deviation: In this map, every district within the Northeast and Central regions is within a single
person of the ideal population for a district giving them all a 0.0% deviation from the ideal mean.
Counties: This map uses the boundary between Marion and Lake County boundary to separate
Districts 8 and 10 and the boundary between Baker and Bradford and Nassau, Duval and Clay
Counties to separate District 4 from Districts 7 and 10.

Municipalities: This map splits the municipalities of Palm Coast and Bunnell in Flagler County,
Edgewater in Volusia, Leesburg in Lake County and Belle Isle, Winter Garden and Ocoee in
Orange County. Some of these splits, such as the small portions of Winter Garden and Ocoee
that are divided off, were likely necessary to achieve an equalized population.

Minority Access: District 5 in Jacksonville contains an Black voting age population of 29.5%.
Comparatively in the 2002 map, District 1 in the Jacksonville region had an Black voting age
population of 46.9%.

This plan attempts to create a minority access seat for Hispanics in the Orlando region where
District 12 has a 50.3% Hispanic voting age population. District 14 has a 30.9% Black voting
age population and a 17.1% Hispanic voting age population. In comparison, the similarly
situated District 19 in the 2002 plan has a 33.1% Black voting age population and a 35.5%
Hispanic voting age population. The 2002 plan has no district in the Orlando region with over
35.5% Hispanic voting age population.
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HPUBS0007-Henry Kelley

Overview:

e The proposed plan splits relatively few county lines and keeps the Villages community in a
single Senate district.

e Proposed District 6 includes portions of Jacksonville and is 36.9% Black voting age population.
This is less than the 46.9% Black voting age population in District 1 in the current Senate plan.

e Proposed District 8 in the Orlando area is 31.0% Black voting age population. Proposed District
15 in the Orlando area is 39.9% Hispanic voting age population. District 19 in the current Senate
plan is 33.1% Black voting age population and 35.5% Hispanic voting age population.
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Statistics:

Dist. Deviation or 2010 2010 Total Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -1,837 (-0.4%) 468,196 375,248 67,507 18.0% , 6.7%
Alachua 247,336 203,051 38,023 18.7% 16,743 8.2%
Baker 27,115 20,068 2,878 14.3% 356 1.8%
Bradford 28,520 22,885 4,807 21.0% 819 3.6%
Columbia 67,531 52,338 9,009 17.2% 2,267 4.3%
Gilchrist 16,939 13,308 735 5.5% 576 4.3%
Hamilton 14,799 11,886 4,137 34.8% 896 7.5%
Lafayette 8,870 7,085 1,312 18.5% 749 10.6%
Suwannee 41,551 32,102 3,543 11.0% 2,336 7.3%
Union 15,535 12,525 3,063 24.5% 571 4.6%
5 Dev: -795 (-0.2%) 469,238 379,883 34,690 9.1% 29,094 7.7%
Citrus 141,236 118,842 3,158 2.7% 4,674 3.9%
Dixie 16,422 13,278 1,162 8.8% 374 2.8%
Levy 40,801 32,172 2,832 8.8% 2,063 6.4%
Marion 270,779 215,591 27,538 12.8% 21,983 10.2%
Dev: -2,857 (-0.6%) 467,176 351,268 129,473 36.9% 16,309 4.6%
Duval 393,862 293,873 125,805 42.8% 14,675 5.0%
Nassau 73,314 57,395 3,668 6.4% 1,634 2.8%

7  Dev: 368 (0.1%) 470,401 366,876 57,470 15.7% 30,641  8.4%
- 57470 15.7%| 30,641 8.4%
Dev: -967 (-0.2%) 469, 066 348 367 107,972 31.0% 54,061 15.5%
- 107,972 31.0%| 54061 _15.5%
9  Dev: -909 (-0.2%) 469,124 355,222 31,111  8.8% 20,740  5.8%
Clay 190,865 140,695 13,408  9.5% 9,305  6.6%

Flagler 13,856 10,760 1,363  12.7% 645  6.0%
Putnam 74,364 57,579 8,375 14.5% 4,104  7.1%

St. Johns 190,039 146,188 7,965 5.4% 6,686 4.6%

Dev: -831 (-0.2%) 469,202 361,728 38,426 10.6% 55,729 15.4%
Seminole 422,718 325,537 36,320 11.2% 51,151 15.7%
Volusia 46,484 36,191 2,106 5.8% 4,578 12.6%

11 Dev: 631 (0.1%) 470,664 382,555 43,464 11.4% 34,856 9.1%
Flagler 81,840 65,900 6,901 10.5% 5,168 7.8%
Volusia 388,824 316,655 36,563 11.5% 29,688 9.4%

Dev: 579 (0.1%) 470,612 387,028 , 8. 33,085 8.5%

Lake 297,052 235,311 21,272 9.0% 23,523 10.0%
Marion 60,519 51,526 2,658 5.2% 2,538 4.9%
Sumter 93,420 84,908 7,921 9.3% 4,411 5.2%
Volusia 19,621 15,283 506 3.3% 2,613 17.1%

Dev: 405 (0.1%) 470,438 381,156 K . 22,047 5.8%
Brevard 430,774 347,965 29,254 8.4% 21,229 6.1%
Volusia 39,664 33,191 749 2.3% 818 2.5%

14 Dev: 824 (0.2%) 470,857 374,627 51,123 13.6% 111,126 29.7%
| Jorange | 470857 374627 51,123 13.6%| 111126 29.7%
15 Dev: 4,685 (1.0%) 474,718 351,084 41,367 11.8% 139,973 39.9%
Orange 206,033 152,815 17,752 11.6% 55,098 36.1%
Osceola 268,685 198,269 23,615 11.9% 84,875 42.8%

Dev: -42 (0.0%) 469,991 370,816 ’ . , 10.2%
Hernando 172,778 138,620 6,770 4.9% 12,266 8.8%
Pasco 292,804 228,935 12,264 5.4% 25,388 11.1%

Polk 4,409 3,261 56 1.7% 276 8.5%
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Dist. Deviation or 2010 2010 Total Black VAP Hispanic VAP

County Total Pop VAP

Dev: 1,641 (0.3%) 471,674 388,550 21,007 5.4% 28,395 7.3%
Pasco 24,764 19,682 699 3.6% 1,490 7.6%
Pinellas 446,910 368,868 20,308 5.5% 26,905 7.3%
Dev: -734 (-0.2%) 469,299 365,117 25,825 7.1% 83,979 23.0%
Hillsborough 322,170 247,610 23,003 9.3% 74,832 30.2%
Pasco 147,129 117,507 2,822 2.4% 9,147 7.8%

20 Dev: -377 (-0.1%) 469,656 362,365 52,316 14.4% 53,807 14.8%
L Polk | 469,656 362365] 52316 _14.4%| 53,807 _148%
23 Dev: -78 (0.0%) 469,955 353,324 74,619 21.1% 67,389 19.1%
Hillsborough 436,379 327,953 72,082 22.0%| 64,704 19.7%

Polk 33,576 25,371 2,537 10.0% 2,685 10.6%

Description:

e District 4 starts to the west of District 7, picking up all of Alachua, Baker, Bradford, Columbia,
Gilchrist, Hamilton, Lafayette, Suwannee and Union Counties.

e District 5 is south of District 4 and contains all of Dixie, Levy, and Citrus Counties, and the
majority of Marion County.

e District 6 begins in the northeast corner of Florida at the Georgia border and contains all of
Nassau County and the western half of Duval County.

e District 7 contains the portion of Duval County not in District 6.

e District 8 is made up of the western part of Orange County.

e District 9 contains all of Clay, St. Johns and Putnam Counties as well as the western portion of
Flagler County.

e District 10 contains part of VVolusia County south of District 11 and all of Seminole County.

e District 11 contains portions of Flagler and Volusia Counties.

e District 12 includes the northern third of Volusia, the portion of Marion County not in District 5,
and all of Sumter and Lake Counties.

e District 13 includes portions of Brevard and Volusia Counties.

e District 14 stretches across the center of Orange County.

e District 15 includes portions of Orange County and all of Osceola County.

Professional Staff Comments:

e Deviation: In this map, districts in Northeast and Central regions are all within 1% of the ideal
population.

e Counties: This plan follows county boundaries to a large extent, with exceptions for achieving
equal population.

e Municipalities: This map splits the following municipalities: Palm Crest in Flagler County, New
Smyrna Beach, Deltona and Debary in VVolusia County, and Winter Park in Orange County.
Palm Crest, Deltona and Winter Park are all significantly divided between 2 districts suggesting
that these where planned divisions and not done solely for the purpose of equalizing population.

e This plan keeps the Villages community together in Lake, Sumter, and Marion Counties. Dan
Hahnfeldt, Leo Fallon, Al Butler and numerous others at the Villages public hearing expressed a
strong desire to keep the Villages together a single Senate district.

e Minority Access:

o Proposed District 6 in Jacksonville is 36.9% Black voting age population. The current
District 1, which includes Jacksonville, is 46.9% Black.

o Proposed District 8 in the Orlando area is 31.0% Black voting age population. Proposed
District 15 in the Orlando area is 39.9% Hispanic voting age population. District 19 in the
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current Senate plan is 33.1% Black voting age population and 35.5% Hispanic voting age
population.
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SPUBS0066-Bruce King

Overview:

e This plan’s districts follow a box-like pattern that emphasizes geographic compactness. They do

not follow political boundaries.

e Proposed District 6 in Jacksonville is 34.8% Black voting age population. This is less than the
46.9% Black voting age population in District 1 in the current plan.

e Proposed District 13 in the Orlando area is 33.0% Black voting age population. Proposed District
14 in the Orlando area is 42.2% Hispanic voting age population. District 19 in the current Senate
plan is 33.1% Black voting age population and 35.5% Hispanic voting age population.
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Statistics:

Dist.

11

Deviation or

County

Dev: -4 (0.0%)
Alachua
Baker
Bradford
Columbia
Dixie
Gilchrist
Hamilton
Lafayette
Levy

Marion
Suwannee
Union

Dev: 2 (0.0%)
Duval
Nassau

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Duval

St. Johns
Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Alachua
Bradford
Clay

Marion
Putnam
Union

Dev: -3 (0.0%)
Clay

Duval

Flagler

Lake

Putnam

St. Johns
Volusia

Dev: 4 (0.0%)
Citrus
Hernando
Levy

Marion
Pasco
Sumter

Dev: -2 (0.0%)
Lake

Marion

Polk

Sumter

Dev: 0 (0.0%)
Brevard

Lake
Seminole
Volusia

2010
Total Pop
470,029
227,499
27,115
1,058
67,531
16,422
16,939
12,585
8,870
37,547
923
41,551
11,989
470,035
396,721
73,314
470,033
442,893
27,140
470,033
19,837
27,462
181,832
189,127
48,229
3,546
470,030
9,033
24,649
95,696
1,349
26,135
162,899
150,269
470,037
141,236
172,778
3,254
78,762
58,780
15,227
470,031
248,158
62,486
81,194
78,193
470,033
71,760
47,545
6,404
344,324

2010 Total
VAP
376,077
187,300
20,068
841
52,338
13,278
13,308
10,154
7,085
29,387
778
32,102
9,438
358,045
300,650
57,395
362,595
340,991
21,604
359,518
15,751
22,044
133,526
148,172
36,938
3,087
374,426
7,169
19,108
76,660
1,096
20,641
124,584
125,168
384,653
118,842
138,620
2,785
65,296
46,781
12,329
385,375
197,018
52,871
62,907
72,579
375,185
57,286
37,197
4,550
276,152

Black VAP
59,885 15.9%
32,352 17.3%

2,878 14.3%

40 4.8%
9,009 17.2%
1,162 8.8%

735 5.5%

3,819 37.6%

1,312 18.5%

2,822 9.6%

98 12.6%

3,543 11.0%

2,115 22.4%
59,836 16.7%
56,168 18.7%

3,668 6.4%

126,028 34.8%
125,769 36.9%
259 1.2%
51,592 14.4%

5,671 36.0%

4,767 21.6%
12,061 9.0%
22,039 14.9%

6,106 16.5%

948 30.7%
41,988 11.2%

1,347 18.8%

1,338 7.0%

8,264 10.8%

1 0.1%

2,269 11.0%

7,706 6.2%
21,063 16.8%

3,158 2.7%

6,770 4.9%

10 0.4%

6,239 9.6%

1,245 2.7%

1,472 11.9%
32,315 8.4%
18,921 9.6%

1,820 3.4%

5,125 8.1%

6,449 8.9%
26,843 7.2%

5,328 9.3%

2,350 6.3%

304 6.7%
18,861 6.8%

Hispanic VAP
16,316 8.7%
356 1.8%
18 2.1%
2,267 4.3%
374 2.8%
576 4.3%
834 8.2%
749 10.6%
2,002 6.8%
40 5.1%
2,336 7.3%
404 4.3%
24,393 6.8%
22,759 7.6%
1,634 2.8%
22,076 6.1%
21,411 6.3%
665 3.1%
24,807 6.9%
427 2.7%
801 3.6%
8,835 6.6%
12,650 8.5%
1,927 5.2%
167 5.4%
22,623 6.0%
470 6.6%
1,146 6.0%
5,813 7.6%
118 10.8%
2,177 10.5%
6,021 4.8%
6,878 5.5%
7.9%
4,674 3.9%
12,266 8.8%
61 2.2%
8,242 12.6%
4,335 9.3%
817 6.6%
35,813 9.3%
20,602 10.5%
3,589 6.8%
8,028 12.8%
3,594 5.0%
36,662 9.8%
2,714 4.7%
2,803 7.5%
326 7.2%
30,819 11.2%
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Deviation or
County

Dist.

Total Pop

2010

2010 Total

VAP

Black VAP

Hispanic VAP

Dev: 2 (0.0%) 470,035 365,502 48,564 13.3% 58,236 15.9%
- 172,082 134,882 18,699 13.9%| 20,013 14.8%
Seminole 297,953 230,620 29,865 12.9%| 38,223 16.6%

Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 350,499 115,777 33.0% 70,633 20.2%
- 115,777 33.0%| 70,633 20.2%
14 Dev: -1 (0.0%) 470,032 351,896 45,715 13.0% 148,525 42.2%
Orange 210,574 159,625 18,664 11.7%| 60,333 37.8%
Osceola 209,418 154,106 21,531 14.0%| 76,138 49.4%

Polk

50,040

38,165

5,520 14.5%

12,054

31.6%

Dev: 3 (0.0%) 470,036 364,637 31,943 8.8% 90,609 24.8%
Brevard 42 38 1 2.6% - 0.0%
Orange 293,268 230,803 23,707 10.3% 69,306 30.0%
Osceola 58,362 43,427 2,082 4.8% 8,701 20.0%
Polk 3 2 2 100.0% - 0.0%
Seminole 118,361 90,367 6,151 6.8% 12,602 13.9%
Volusia - - - -
16 Dev: 0 (0.0%) 470,033 377,032 36,117 9.6% 27,718 7.4%
| [Brevard | 470,033 377,032 | 36,117 9.6%| 27,718 _ 7.4%
17 Dev: 6 (0.0%) 470,039 369,994 16,440 4.4% 37,656 10.2%
Hillsborough 107,213 82,937 6,827 8.2% 13,222 15.9%
Pasco 291,357 229,281 7,783 3.4% 21,448 9.4%
Pinellas 71,469 57,776 1,830 3.2% 2,986 5.2%
Dev: 6 (0.0%) 470,039 354,869 46,206 13.0% 60,784 17.1%
Hillsborough 355,479 264,807 39,449 14.9% 50,542 19.1%
Pasco 114,560 90,062 6,757 7.5% 10,242 11.4%

Description:

e District 4 includes all of Baker, Columbia, Dixie, Gilchrist, Lafayette, Suwannee and Counties,
and portions of Hamilton, Levy, Bradford, Union, and Alachua Counties, including the majority

of Gainesville.

e District 5 begins in the northeast corner of Florida at the Georgia border and contains all of

Nassau County and parts of Duval County.

e Distinct 6 is made of up of a portion of Duval County and a small portion of St. Johns County.
e District 7 includes portions of Union, Bradford Alachua, Marion Putnam, and Clay Counties.
e District 8 contains portions of St. Johns, Clay and Putnam Counties and parts of VVolusia and

Lake Counties plus a small portion of Duval County.
District 10 lies west of District 13 and takes the remainder of Lake County and surrounding parts
of Polk, Sumter and Marion Counties.

e District 9 includes Citrus and Hernando Counties, plus portions of Marion, Levy, Sumter, and

Pasco Counties.

e District 11 includes portions of Lake, Seminole, VVolusia, and Brevard Counties.
e District 12 is made up of the eastern portions of Seminole County and northeastern portions of

Orange County.

e District 13 takes up the eastern part of Orange County stretching into Orlando.
e District 14 takes the southern portion of Orange County and parts of Osceola and Polk County.
e District 15 takes the eastern remainder of Seminole and Orange County and part of Osceola

County.

SPUBS0066-Bruce King (Northeast and Central Senate Scenarios; October 18, 2011)
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Public Testimony and Comments from the Map Author:

Mr. King submitted comments with his plans explaining how he began by drawing Senate
districts, then divided those into House districts, and then used those House districts to draw
Congressional districts. This map corresponds with SPUBHO0067 and SPUBCO0068.

Other points by Mr. King:

o “The districts were defined starting on the northern border, going from west to east, and
then moving south. For the panhandle region, this involved starting with county based
units and continuing until population of the evolving district boundary was just below the
target population. Next voting districts (VTD-level) are used to get a closer approach to
the target, using the undo button when the target is exceeded. Finally the block- level is
used, including the “lasso assign” button, to migrate a smooth boundary as the target
population is approached. At the final step, the border was magnified to the finest scale
where block boundaries become visible, then the population is “fine tuned” by
exchanging several blocks between either sides of the boundary until the district
population is within the target value by an acceptable increment. Finally the utility scans
for contiguity and completeness are made, corrected, and rebalanced if necessary. The
changes were then saved and the completed district locked. Thus the just completed
boundary is not changed when one starts to form the next district.”

o “For the urban areas where minority populations are more concentrated, the choice of the
district boundaries were made to maximize the number of majority minority Senate
districts. For non-minority Senate districts, any concentrated areas of minorities are not
split between adjacent Senate districts, so that when the House districts are made from
the Senate districts, majority minority House districts are also maximized.”

Professional Staff Comments:

Deviation: In this map the districts in the Northeast and Central regions are all within 10 people
of the ideal population for a district, giving a near 0% deviation from the ideal population.
Counties: This plan does not follow county boundaries, and it splits a large number of counties
including Duval, Union, Bradford, Alachua, Clay, St. Johns, Putnam, Marion, Volusia, Brevard,
Seminole, Orange, Lake, Sumter, Polk and Osceola Counties.

Municipalities: This plan does not follow city boundaries. Split municipalities include:
Gainesville in Alachua County, Green Cove Springs in Clay County, Daytona Beach in VVolusia,
Sanford and Winter Springs in Seminole County, Winter Park, Belle Isle and Apopka in Orange
County and Eustis and Mount Dora in Lake County.

This map is a representation of using a geometric grid to achieve compact districts, as advocated
and reflected in the comments of Carmen Torres at the Orlando hearing and Sandra Parks at the
St Augustine hearing along with many others. This map splits a number of counties that other
maps do not, suggesting that following political boundaries was of a lesser focus. Many members
of the public also expressed an interest in keeping counties whole such as Charles Parrish in
Tallahassee, including some who also favored compactness like Dorothy Johnson.

Minority Access:

o Proposed District 6 in Jacksonville is 34.8% Black voting age population. This is less
than the 46.9% Black voting age population in District 1 in the current plan.

o Proposed District 13 in the Orlando area is 33.0% Black voting age population. Proposed
District 14 in the Orlando area is 42.2% Hispanic voting age population. District 19 in the
current Senate plan is 33.1% Black voting age population and 35.5% Hispanic voting age
population.
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Appendix A: Northeast and Central Florida Counties
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Statistics:

County 2010Total | 2010 Total Black VAP Hispanic VAP
Pop VAP
Alachua 247,336 203,051 38,023 18.7% 16,743 8.2%
Baker 27,115 20,068 2,878 14.3% 356 1.8%
Bradford 28,520 22,885 4,807 21.0% 819 3.6%
Brevard 543,376 435,690 41,527 9.5% 30,482 7.0%
Citrus 141,236 118,842 3,158 2.7% 4,674 3.9%
Clay 190,865 140,695 13,408 9.5% 9,305 6.6%
Columbia 67,531 52,338 9,009 17.2% 2,267 4.3%
Duval 864,263 660,749 183,275 27.7% 45,316 6.9%
Flagler 95,696 76,660 8,264 10.8% 5,813 7.6%
Gilchrist 16,939 13,308 735 5.5% 576 4.3%
Hamilton 14,799 11,886 4,137 34.8% 896 7.5%
Hernando 172,778 138,620 6,770 4.9% 12,266 8.8%
Lake 297,052 235,311 21,272 9.0% 23,523 10.0%
Levy 40,801 32,172 2,832 8.8% 2,063 6.4%
Marion 331,298 267,117 30,196 11.3% 24,521 9.2%
Nassau 73,314 57,395 3,668 6.4% 1,634 2.8%
Orange 1,145,956 875,809 176,847  20.2% 220,285 25.2%
Osceola 268,685 198,269 23,615 11.9% 84,875 42.8%
Pasco 464,697 366,124 15,785 4.3% 36,025 9.8%
Polk 602,095 460,359 63,533 13.8% 68,425 14.9%
Putnam 74,364 57,579 8,375 14.5% 4,104 7.1%
St. Johns 190,039 146,188 7,965 5.4% 6,686 4.6%
Seminole 422,718 325,537 36,320 11.2% 51,151 15.7%
Sumter 93,420 84,908 7,921 9.3% 4,411 5.2%
Suwannee 41,551 32,102 3,543 11.0% 2,336 7.3%
Union 15,535 12,525 3,063 24.5% 571 4.6%
Volusia 494,593 401,320 39,924 9.9% 37,697 9.4%
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Scenarios for Drawing Northeast and Central
Florida House Districts

Senate Committee on Reapportionment
October 18, 2011

Contents

FL2002_HOU-CUrrent HOUSE DISTIICES .....ccviiiieieiieiiesie et e ettt ste et sraesne e sneenne e 2
HPUBHOO79—KEIth LaYTNAM ...t 7
HPUBHOO48—Graham STACY .........coiieiiiiieiie ittt este e ste e ste s te et e e e ta e teasaesneesneeneesnaenneaneenneas 11
Appendix A: Northeast and Central FIorida COUNIES ..........cceiveiiiie i 15

This packet includes for the plans listed above:

e A map of showing districts in the Northeast and Central Florida regions.

e A description of the plan.

e Census statistics for districts and the parts of counties within districts (northeast and central
districts only). Statistics include: total population, voting age population (age 18 and older), Black
voting age population (and percentage), and Hispanic voting age population (and percentage).
Persons who identified themselves as both Black and Hispanic are counted in both categories.

e A summary of public comments about the plan, including relevant remarks by the author.

e Professional staff comments.

With the electronic version of this document:

e Click a plan name in the Table of Contents to jump to the page where the plan is presented.

e Click a heading (plan name in blue type) to link to the “Plan Details” page, where more maps,
statistics, and downloads are posted. Another easy way to access plan details is from the
Submitted Plans page at www.flsenate.gov/redistricting.

e Click a map to open a plan in District Explorer, a web application for navigating maps, exploring
population characteristics, and creating custom maps in PDF format. Another easy way to open
the plan in District Explorer is from the “Plan Details” page.

The descriptions and professional staff comments in this report do not reflect
the intent or official position of persons submitting plans or the Florida Senate.
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FL2002 HOU-Current House Districts

Overview:

In the Jacksonville area, District 14 is 59.6% African-American voting age population (and under-
populated by 14.2% based on the 2010 Census) and District 15 is 55.7% African-American voting
age population and 20.5% under-populated.

In the Orlando area, District 39 is 68.3% African-American voting age population (and 15.6%
under-populated) and District 49 is a 56.1% Hispanic voting age population (and 10.2% over-
populated).

District 23 in Alachua and Marion Counties is 30.9% African-American voting age population

(and 9.0% under-populated)
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Statistics:

12

Dist.

Deviation or

County

Dev: -5,464 (-3.5%)
Alachua

Columbia

Dixie

Franklin

Hamilton

Jefferson

Levy

Madison

Taylor

Wakulla

Dev: 6,545 (4.2%)
Alachua

Columbia

Dixie

Gilchrist

Lafayette
Suwannee

Dev: 2,676 (1.7%)
Baker

Bradford

Clay

Duval

Nassau

Union
Dev: 38,753 (24.7%)
Clay

Duval

Dev: -22,261 (-14.2%)

- Duval

Dev: -32,167 (-20.5%)

- Duval

Dev: -16,250 (-10.4%)

- Duval

17

Dev: 5,265 (3.4%)

- Duval

18

Dev: 4,512 (2.9%)
Duval
St. Johns
Dev: 18,950 (12.1%)
Clay

Duval

St. Johns

Dev: 45,275 (28.9%)

Clay
Flagler
St. Johns

2010
Total Pop
151,214
1,736
17,649
16,410
7,691
14,799
13,276
33,430
19,224
22,570
4,429
163,223
45,969
49,882
12
16,939
8,870
41,551
159,354
27,115
26,284
16,749
357
73,314
15,535
195,431
80,228
115,203

134,417 LR EY
124,511 94,165
140,428 112,102
161,943 121,005
161,190 129,176
117,503 94,719

43,687 34,457

175,628
49,099
69,901
56,628

201,953
24,707
87,522

89,724

2010 Total
VAP
120,649
1,321
14,014
13,267
6,490
11,886
10,820
26,106
15,037
18,125
3,583
126,753
35,923
38,324
11
13,308
7,085
32,102
123,706
20,068
21,007
12,393
318
57,395
12,525
141,630
56,761
84,869

131,289
37,739
54,434
39,116

161,156
18,164
70,377
72,615

Black VAP
28,273 23.4%
405 30.7%
5,498 39.2%
1,162 8.8%
815 12.6%
4,137 34.8%
3,888 35.9%
2,770 10.6%
5,578 37.1%
3,816 21.1%
204 5.7%
3,339 9.3%
3,511 9.2%
- 0.0%
735 5.5%
1,312 18.5%
3,543 11.0%
14,590 11.8%
2,878 14.3%
4,659 22.2%
322 2.6%
- 0.0%
3,668 6.4%

3,063
27,533

7,600
19,933
59,089
59,089
52,434
52,434
17,177
17,177
21,593
21,593

9,712

9,169
543

3,644
3,880
1,588

1,486
7,731
5,834

24.5%
19.4%
13.4%
23.5%
59.6%
59.6%
55.7%
55.7%
15.3%
15.3%
17.8%
17.8%

7.5%

9.7%

1.6%

9.7%

7.1%
4.1%

8.2%
11.0%
8.0%

Hispanic VAP
49 3.7%
610 4.4%
374 2.8%
295 4.5%
896 7.5%
365 3.4%
1,658 6.4%
650 4.3%
626 3.5%
29 0.8%
2,111 5.9%
1,657 4.3%
- 0.0%
576 4.3%
749 10.6%
2,336 7.3%
3,696 3.0%
356 1.8%
780 3.7%
350 2.8%
5 1.6%
1,634 2.8%

571
11,358
4,895
6,463
3,825
3,825
5,468
5,468
9,925
9,925
9,664
9,664
7,536
6,307
1,229

2,669
3,659
2,134

1,038
5,425
3,323

4.6%
8.0%
8.6%
7.6%
3.9%
3.9%
5.8%
5.8%
8.9%
8.9%
8.0%
8.0%
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist.
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -11,615 (-7.4%) 145,063 114,347
Bradford 2,236 1,878
Clay 20,082 15,638
Lake 4,703 3,806
Marion 37,905 31,244
Putnam 74,364 57,579
Volusia 5,773 4,202
Dev: 20,061 (12.8%) 176,739 148,913
Alachua 88,974 74,936
Levy 4,117 3,281

Marion , 70,696

Dev: -14,030 (-9.0%) 142,648 116,131
Alachua 110,657 90,871

Marion 31,991 25,260

Dev: 9,639 (6.2%) 166,317 128,734
-
25 Dev: 22,353 (14.3%) 179,031 140,511
Lake 114,759 91,814
Seminole 29,014 21,579
Volusia 35,258 27,118
Dev: 8,332 (5.3%) 165,010 132,839
Flagler 8,174 6,283
Volusia 156,836 126,556

27 Dev: -24,923 (-15.9%) 131,755 108,773
| [volusia | 131,755 108,773
28 Dev: -2,503 (-1.6%) 154,175 126,323
-

Dev: 3,612 (2.3%) 160,290 127,027
Indian River 48,683 37,617
Dev: 23,916 (15.3%) 180,594 139,985
-
31 Dev:-18,463 (-11.8%) 138,215 113,169
| [Brevard | 138215 113,169 |
32 Dev: 20,845 (13.3%) 177,523 140,722
Brevard 109,491 90,107
Orange
Dev: 39,984 (25.5%) 196,662 147,662
Orange 60,668 44,948
Seminole 125,198 94,366
Volusia 10,796
Dev: -12,559 (-8.0%) 144,119 112,075
Orange 1,178 891
Seminole 142,941 111,184

Dev: -1,943 (-1.2%) 154,735 126,279

- 154,735 126,279

Dev: 448 (0.3%) 157,126 124,790

- 157,126 124,790

Dev: -21,124 (-13.5%) 135,554 106,047

Seminole 125,565 98,408
Dev: 5,570 (3.6%) 162,248 121,622
Orange 162,248 121,622

Black VAP
148 7.9%
356 2.3%
19 0.5%
775 2.5%
8,375 14.5%
210 5.0%
9,354 12.5%
52 1.6%

24,925
11,002
13,121
13,121
12,469
6,767
3,519
2,183
6,543
533
6,010
24,667
24,667
6,033
6,033
14,101
11,584
2,517
15,560
15,560
8,963
8,963
11,344
5,404

4,179
13,468

18
9,788
12,120
12,120
33,961
33,961
9,865

9,545
22,787
22,787

7.4%
30.9%
27.4%
43.6%
10.2%
10.2%

8.9%

7.4%
16.3%

8.1%

4.9%

8.5%

4.7%
22.7%
22.7%

4.8%

4.8%
11.1%
13.0%

6.7%
11.1%
11.1%

7.9%

7.9%

8.1%

6.0%
11.7%
12.5%

9.3%
14.3%

9.8%

2.0%
8.8%
9.6%
9.6%
27.2%
27.2%
9.3%
4.2%
9.7%
18.7%
18.7%

Hispanic VAP

39 2.1%
353 2.3%
194 5.1%
1,129 3.6%
4,104 7.1%
1,193 28.4%
7,717 10.3%
344 10.5%

6,866
2,192
14,421
14,421
15,983
6,709
3,018
6,256
13,913
388
13,525
6,539
6,539
8,569
8,569
10,525
5,054
5,471
13,255
13,255
7,952
7,952
21,036
4,140

11,231
12,475

55
19,321
29,865
29,865
33,106
33,106
16,894

16,337
22,762
22,762

11.2%
11.2%
11.4%
7.3%
14.0%
23.1%
10.5%
6.2%
10.7%
6.0%
6.0%
6.8%
6.8%
8.3%
5.7%
14.5%
9.5%
9.5%
7.0%
7.0%
14.9%
4.6%

25.0%
13.2%

6.2%
17.4%
23.7%
23.7%
26.5%
26.5%
15.9%

7.3%
16.6%
18.7%
18.7%
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP

39 Dev: -24,487 (-15.6%) 132,191 94,159 64,329 68.3% 11,396 12.1%
- 64,329 683%| 11,396 12.1%
Dev: -7,014 (-4.5%) 149 664 119, 781 9,744 8.1% 28,635 23.9%
- 9,744 81%| 28635 23.9%
41 Dev: 95,654 (61.1%) 252,332 185,475 23,801 12.8% 44,985 24.3%
Lake 55,023 40,832 4,852 11.9% 7,287 17.8%

Orange 120,126 88,462 10,730 12.1% 13,993 15.8%
Osceola 77,183 56,181 8,219 14.6% 23,705 42.2%

Dev: 58,188 (37.1%) 214,866 184,733 16,549 9.0% 13,325 7.2%

Lake 122,567 98,859 9,634  9.7% 9,333 9.4%
Marion 11,437 11,183 95 0.8% 319 2.9%
Sumter 80,862 74,691 6,820 9.1% 3,673 4.9%
Dev: 5,374 (3.4%) 162,052 136,287 3,459 2. 5602 4.1%
Citrus 141,236 118,842 3,158 2.7% 4,674  3.9%
Hernando 17,562 14,660 291 2.0% 867 5.9%
Levy 3,254 2,785 10  0.4% 61 2.2%
44 Dev: 14,974 (9.6%) 171,652 137,226 7,628 5.6% 12,384  9.0%
Hernando 155,216 123,960 6,479 52%| 11,399  9.2%
Pasco 3,878 3,049 48 1.6% 247 8.1%
Sumter 12,558 10,217 1,101 10.8% 738 7.2%

Dev: -10,060 (-6.4%) 146,618 119,697 2,751 2.3%
Pasco 88,797 70,489 1,606 2.3% 4,566 6.5%

Pinellas 57,821 49,208 1,145 2.3% 2,372 4.8%

46  Dev: -13,906 (-8.9%) 142,772 116,463 2,282 2.0% 8,264  7.1%
L lPasco | 142772 116463 2282 2.0%| 8264 71%
47  Dev: 378 (0.2%) 157,056 120,440 10,161  8.4% 29,388 24.4%
| Hillsborough | 157,056 120440 10161 __8.4%| 29388 _24.4%
48 Dev:-19,754 (-12.6%) 136,924 110,909 3,509  3.2% 6,814  6.1%
Pasco 9,250 7,365 306 4.2% 605  8.2%
Pinellas 127,674 103,544 3,203 3.1% 6,209  6.0%
Dev: 15,920 (10.2%) 172,598 128,177 18,090 14.1% 71,918 56.1%
Orange 129,707 96,399 12,717 13.2%| 51,684 53.6%
Osceola 42,891 31,778 5,373 16.9%| 20,234  63.7%
Hillsborough 22,914 15,874 2,519 15.9% 2,690 16.9%
Pasco 219,482 168,372 11,533  6.8%| 22,303  13.2%
Hillsborough 161,647 118,778 10,870  9.2%| 23,595 19.9%
Pasco 518 386 10 2.6% 40 10.4%

Dev: -495 (-0.3%) 156,183 119,187 13,210 11.1% 18,251 15.3%
Hillsborough 28,909 23,058 694 3.0% 5,680 24.6%

Polk 127,274 96,129 12,516 13.0% 12,571 13.1%

64 Dev: 8,814 (5.6%) 165,492 128,198 18,693 14.6% 15,296 11.9%
| Polk | 165492 128,198 | 18,693 14.6%| 15296 11.9%
65 Dev: 22,824 (14.6%) 179,502 137,974 20,345 14.7% 25,183 18.3%
| JpPolk | 179,502 137,974 | 20,345 147%| 25183 183%
79 Dev: 30,525 (19.5%) 187,203 140,624 12,621 9.0% 46,629 33.2%
Okeechobee 30,534 23,338 1,752 7.5% 4,875 20.9%

Orange 292 224 2 0.9% 105 46.9%
Osceola 148,611 110,310 10,023 9.1% 40,936 37.1%

Polk 7,766 6,752 844 12.5% 713 10.6%
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Description:

e Districts in current house map were nearly equal in population based on the 2000 Census, but due
to different growth rates in different parts of the state, there are significant deviations from the
ideal district population based on the 2010 Census.

e Inthe Jacksonville area, District 14 is 59.6% African-American voting age population (and under-
populated by 14.2% based on the 2010 Census) and District 15 is 55.7% African-American voting
age population and 20.5% under-populated.

e Inthe Orlando area, District 39 is 68.3% African-American voting age population (and 15.6%
under-populated) and District 49 is a 56.1% Hispanic voting age population (and 10.2% over-
populated).

FL2002_HOU-Current House Districts (Northeast and Central House Scenarios; October 18, 2011) Page 6



HPUBHO0079-Keith Laytham

Overview:
[ ]

The proposed plan includes Districts 34 and 35 in Jacksonville with African-American voting age

populations of 47.5% and 50.6%, respectively. The current house plan includes District 14 and 15
with an African-American voting age populations of 59.6% and 55.7%, respectively.

District 23 in the current house plan is 30.9% African-American voting age population.

Proposed District 21 in the Orlando area is 50.0% African-American voting age population.

District 39 in the current house plan is 68.3% African-American voting age population.

49 is 56.1% Hispanic voting age population.

Proposed District 12 in the Gainesville area is 19.4% African-American voting age population.

Proposed District 25 in the Orlando area is 47.0% Hispanic voting age population. Current District
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I p 36 33
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l 26
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Statistics:

Dist.

11

12

13

15

16

Deviation or 2010 2010 Total
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: 3,256 (2.1%) 159,934 125,029
Alachua 10,773 8,351
Columbia 67,531 52,338
Dixie 16,410 13,267
Hamilton 14,799 11,886
Lafayette 8,870 7,085
Suwannee 41,551 32,102
Dev: 3,096 (2.0%) 159,774 123,901
Alachua 17,493 14,017
Baker 27,115 20,068
Bradford 28,520 22,885
Clay 48,397 36,573
Putnam 22,714 17,833
Union 15,535 12,525
Dev: 3,095 (2.0%) 159,773 135,176
| Alachua | 159773 135,176
Dev: -1,936 (-1.2%) 154,742 120,967
Clay 23,624 17,336
Flagler 93,112 74,427
Putnam 38,006 29,204
Dev: 2,448 (1.6%) 159,126 125,317
Alachua 59,297 45,507
Dixie 12 11
Gilchrist 16,939 13,308
Levy 40,801 32,172
Marion
Dev: 1,512 (1.0%) 158,190 123,782
| [Marion | 158190 123782
Dev: 1,693 (1.1%) 158,371 134,232
Citrus 141,236 118,842
Marion 17,135 15,390
Dev: 2,002 (1.3%) 158,680 126,933
Lake 103,953 82,967
Marion 54,727 43,966
Dev: -1,528 (-1.0%) 155,150 136,593
Lake 33,141 27,759
Marion 59,169 49,660
Sumter 62,840 59,174

21

| lorange | 157,244 114858

22

| lorange | 158250 122147

23

Dev: 875 (0.6%)
Lake

Orange

Dev: -1,097 (-0.7%)
Lake

Orange

Sumter

Dev: 566 (0.4%)
Dev: 1,572 (1.0%)

Dev: -215 (-0.1%)
Orange

157,553
94,787
62,766
155,581
65,171
59,830
30,580
157,244

158,250

156,463
156,463

115,335
69,583
45,752
125,730

55,002

44,994
25,734
114,858

122,147

121,731
121,731

Black VAP
20,569 16.5%
1,406 16.8%
9,009 17.2%
1,162 8.8%
4,137 34.8%
1,312 18.5%
3,543 11.0%
16,865 13.6%
3,994 28.5%
2,878 14.3%
4,807 21.0%
820 2.2%
1,303 7.3%
3,063 24.5%
26,165 19.4%
26,165 19.4%
16,005 13.2%
1,760 10.2%
8,215 11.0%
6,030 20.6%
10.1%
6,458 14.2%
- 0.0%
735 5.5%
2,832 8.8%
2,649 7.7%
22,027 17.8%
22,027 17.8%
3,862 2.9%
3,158 2.7%
704 4.6%
8,670 6.8%
5,880 7.1%
2,790 6.3%
5,665 4.1%
1,416 5.1%
2,026 4.1%
2,223 3.8%

12.7%
11.2%
14.8%

7,813

14.3%
6,163 11.2%
6,174 13.7%

22.1%
50.0%
50.0%

9.7%

9.7%
28.2%
28.2%

5,698
57,474
57,474
11,848
11,848
34,330
34,330

Hispanic VAP
428 5.1%
2,267 4.3%
374 2.8%
896 7.5%
749 10.6%
2,336 7.3%
4,542 3.7%
452 3.2%
356 1.8%
819 3.6%
1,098 3.0%
1,246 7.0%
571 4.6%
13,266 9.8%
13,266 9.8%

7,908 .
1,034 6.0%
5,752 7.7%
1,122 3.8%
2,597 5.7%
- 0.0%
576 4.3%
2,063 6.4%
3,781 11.0%
14,208 11.5%
14,208 11.5%
5,423 4.0%
4,674 3.9%
749 4.9%
7,981 6.3%
5,856 7.1%
2,125 4.8%
5,921 4.3%
1,062 3.8%
3,658 7.4%
1,201 2.0%

13,389

3,216
8,249
3,210
18,862
18,862
28,337
28,337
32,291
32,291

18.7%
19.2%
17.8%
11.7%

5.8%
18.3%
12.5%
16.4%
16.4%
23.2%
23.2%
26.5%
26.5%
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Dist. Deviation or 2010 2010 Total Black VAP

Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP

24 Dev: 2,161 (1.4%)

___lorange | 158839 129171

25 Dev: 3,246 (2.1%)

| lorange | 159924 1183835

159,854
71,895
87,959

26 Dev: 3,176 (2.0%)
Orange
Seminole

Dev: 1,555 (1.0%) 158,233 117,484
Orange 95,230 70,918
Seminole 35,997 26,025
Volusia 27,006 20,541
Dev: -1,738 (-1.1%) 154,940 118,010
Orange 65,515 47,292
Seminole 89,425 70,718
Dev: -3,247 (-2.1%) 153,431 115,970
Seminole 53,650 39,738
Volusia 99,781 76,232
30 Dev: -991 (-0.6%) 155,687 119,616
| [seminole | 155687 119,616
31 Dev:-2,275 (-1.5%) 154,403 125,383
Brevard 84,469 67,236
Volusia 69,934 58,147

Dev: 1,680 (1.1%)
Duval
Nassau

Dev: -584 (-0.4%)
Duval
St. Johns

34 Dev: -4,423 (-2.8%)

L [Dwal | 152255 112889

35 Dev: 861 (0.5%)

L [Dwal | 157539 119238

36 Dev: 318 (0.2%)

- 156,996 121,564

Dev: 1,777 (1.1%)

Clay
Duval

Dev: -1,770 (-1.1%)

- 154,908 118,968

Dev: -4,823 (-3.1%)

Duval
St. Johns

Dev: 1,114 (0.7%)
- Volusia
41 Dev: -1,203 (-0.8%)
Flagler
Putnam
Volusia
Dev: 3,892 (2.5%)
- Osceola
43 Dev:-2,712 (-1.7%)
Osceola
Polk

158,839

159,924

158,358
85,044
73,314

156,094

131,100
24,994

129,171

118,835

129,551
60,111
69,440

119,538
62,143
57,395

124,686

104,319
20,367

13,225
13,225
13,416
13,416
11,959
7,019
4,940
11,290
7,656
1,959
1,675

18,922
8,687

12,430
7,005
8,304
8,304
8,003
5,862
2,141

18,359

14,691
3,668

10,369

10,126

243

10.2%
10.2%
11.3%
11.3%
9.2%
11.7%
7.1%
9.6%
10.8%
7.5%
8.2%
23.4%
40.0%
12.3%
16.8%
31.3%
9.2%
6.9%
6.9%
6.4%
8.7%
3.7%
15.4%
23.6%
6.4%
8.3%
9.7%
1.2%

24,136
24,136
55,845
55,845
28,869
17,013
11,856
24,382
18,116
2,854
3,412
23,903
9,276
14,627
23,728
6,102
17,626
15,712
15,712
4,731
3,226
1,505
5,990
4,356
1,634
7,760
7,140
620

18.7%
18.7%
47.0%
47.0%
22.3%
28.3%
17.1%
20.8%
25.5%
11.0%
16.6%
20.3%
19.6%
20.7%
20.5%
15.4%
23.1%
13.1%
13.1%
3.8%
4.8%
2.6%
5.0%
7.0%
2.8%
6.2%
6.8%
3.0%
4.6%
4.6%
4.2%
4.2%
10.0%
10.0%
8.5%
8.3%
9.1%
4.8%
4.8%
7.6%
7.8%
5.0%
4.3%

8.9%
2.7%
17.0%
8.3%
40.8%
40.8%
42.1%
46.2%
32.8%

152,255 112,889 53,602 47.5% 5,249
53,602 47.5% 5,249
157,539 119,238 60,292 50.6% 5,004
60,292 50.6% 5,004
156,996 121,564 24,392 201% 12,212
24,392 20.1%| 12,212
158,455 116,286 18,546 15.9% 9,850
118,844 86,786 10,828 12.5% 7,173
39,611 29,500 7,718  26.2% 2,677
154,908 118,968 7,503  6.3% 5,726
7,503 6.3% 5,726
151,855 117,949 12,673 10.7% 9,018
141,718 111,096 12,454 11.2% 8,678
10,137 6,853 219 3.2% 340
157,792 132,222 19,483 14.7% 5,649
155,475 126,311 10,700 8.5% 11,250
2,584 2,233 49  2.2% 61
12,811 9,900 1,031  10.4% 1,684
140,080 114,178 9,620  8.4% 9,505
160,570 119,448 11,985 10.0% 48,774
11,985 10.0%| 48,774
153,966 112,303 16,557 14.7% 47,308
107,038 77,971 11,626 14.9%| 36,050
46,928 34,332 4,931  14.4%| 11,258

HPUBHO0079-Keith Laytham (Northeast and Central House Scenarios; October 18, 2011)
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -4,979 (-3.2%) 151,699 116,377 10,513 9.0% 16,134 13.9%
Hillsborough 102,424 74,918 8,407 11.2% 13,586 18.1%
Pasco 35,325 30,308 988 3.3% 1,675 5.5%
Polk 13,950 11,151 1,118 10.0% 873 7.8%
55 Dev: 3,920 (2.5%) 160,598 127,161 7,398 5.8% 12,264 9.6%
Hernando 107,024 84,778 4,722 5.6% 7,024 8.3%
Pasco 53,574 42,383 2,676 6.3% 5240 12.4%
Dev: -870 (-0.6%) 155,808 127,219 3,167 2.5%
Hernando 65,754 53,842 2,048 3.8% 5,242 9.7%
Pasco 90,054 73,377 1,119 1.5% 4,239 5.8%
Dev: 5,125 (3.3%) 161,803 129,765 3,316 2.6%
Pasco 149,517 120,034 3,039 2.5% 9,137 7.6%
Pinellas 12,286 9,731 277 2.8% 519 5.3%
59 Dev: 4,955 (3.2%) 161,633 118,889 8,988 7.6% 18,308 15.4%

Hillsborough 25,406 18,867 1,025 5.4% 2,574 13.6%
Pasco 136,227 100,022 7,963 8.0% 15,734 15.7%
Dev: -4,365 (-2.8%) 152,313 119,421 15,732 13.2% 14,864 12.4%
Brevard 136,075 106,901 15,329 14.3% 11,542 10.8%
Indian River 16,238 12,520 403 3.2% 3,322 26.5%
119 Dev: 5,264 (3.4%) 161,942 129,548 11,010 8.5% 8,898 6.9%

[ [Brevard | 161,942 129,548 11,010  8.5% 8,898  6.9%

120 Dev: 4,212 (2.7%) 160,890 132,005 9,326 7.1% 6,816 5.2%

Brevard 160,890 132,005 9,326 7.1% 6,816 5.2%

Professional Staff Comments:

e Deviation: In this map the districts in the Northeast and Central regions are all within 3.4% of the
ideal mean for voting age population.

e Counties: The map does not make extensive use of county boundaries where available as borders
for districts.

e Municipalities: The following cities are divided: Ocala in Marion County, Bunnell in Flagler
County, Daytona Beach in Volusia County, Sanford, Winter Springs, and Oviedo in Seminole
County, Winter Garden, Belle Isle, and Ocoee in Orange County, and Minneola, Groveland, and
Mascotte in Lake County.

e Minority Access:

o The proposed plan includes Districts 34 and 35 in Jacksonville with African-American
voting age populations of 47.5% and 50.6%, respectively. The current house plan includes
District 14 and 15 with an African-American voting age populations of 59.6% and 55.7%,
respectively.

o Proposed District 12 in the Gainesville area is 19.4% African-American voting age
population. District 23 in the current house plan is 30.9% African-American voting age
population.

o Proposed District 21 in the Orlando area is 50.0% African-American voting age
population. District 39 in the current house plan is 68.3% African-American voting age
population.

o Proposed District 25 in the Orlando area is 47.0% Hispanic voting age population. Current
District 49 is 56.1% Hispanic voting age population.

HPUBHO0079—Keith Laytham (Northeast and Central House Scenarios; October 18, 2011) Page 10



HPUBH0048-Graham Stacy

Overview:

e The proposed plan tends to follow city boundaries, but it cannot completely avoid dividing them.

e The proposed plan has a single African-American majority district in Jacksonville (District 13,
with African-American voting age population of 64.2%). The current house plan includes Districts
14 and 15 with an African-American voting age populations of 59.6% and 55.7%, respectively.

e Proposed District 22 in the Gainesville area is 20.8% African-American voting age population.
District 23 in the current house plan is 30.9% African-American voting age population.

e Inthe Orlando area: (1) Proposed Districts 32 and 35 are 42.6% and 45.0% African-American
voting age population, respectively. District 39 in the current house plan is 68.3% African-
American voting age population. (2) Proposed District 76 in the Orlando area is 49.7% Hispanic
voting age population. Current District 49 is 56.1% Hispanic voting age population.

HPUBHO0048
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Statistics:

Dist. Deviation or 2010 2010 Total
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -857 (-0.5%) 155,821 120,533
-
10 Dev: -50 (0.0%) 156,628 120,778
Jefferson 14,761 12,013
Leon 98,553 74,434
Madison 19,224 15,037
Suwannee 1,520 1,169

Taylor
Dev: 659 (0.4%)
Columbia

Dixie

Gilchrist
Hamilton
Lafayette
Suwannee

Dev: -22 (0.0%)
Baker

Bradford
Columbia
Duval

Nassau

Union

13 Dev: -248 (-0.2%) 156,430 118,558
. [Dwal | 156,430 118558
14 Dev: 553 (0.4%) 157,231 115,553
L JDwal | 157,231 115553
15 Dev: -416 (-0.3%) 156,262 120,668
-

Dev: -442 (-0.3%) 156,236 123,705
- Duval

17 Dev: 275 (0.2%) 156,953 122,521
[ Duval

18 Dev: -447 (-0.3%) 156,231 114,778

Duval 76,234 55,923

19 Dev: 571 (0.4%) 157,249 124,044
-

Dev: 129 (0.1%) 156,807 113,797

St. Johns 45,939 31,957

Dev: -127 (-0.1%) 156,551 124,105

St. Johns 144,100 114,231

Dev: 615 (0.4%) 157,293 133,717
-

23 Dev: 190 (0.1%) 156,868 121,233

Alachua 90,043 69,334

Marion 4,912 4,194

Putnam 61,913 47,705

Dev: 105 (0.1%)
Citrus

Levy

Marion

22,570
157,337
60,276
16,422
16,939
14,799
8,870
40,031
156,656
27,115
28,520
7,255
4,917
73,314
15,535

156,783
102,720
40,801
13,262

18,125
123,379
46,889
13,278
13,308
11,886
7,085
30,933
122,143
20,068
22,885
5,449
3,821
57,395
12,525

129,607
85,947
32,172
11,488

Black VAP
19,673 16.3%
19,673 16.3%
25,801 21.4%

4,153 34.6%
12,220 16.4%

5,578 37.1%

34 2.9%

3,816

7,345
1,162
735

4,137
1,312
3,509

2,878
4,807
1,664

190
3,668
3,063

76,056

76,056

35,265

35,265

29,022

29,022

13,656

13,656

13,734

13,734

23,088
7,736

15,352

14,409

14,409
6,960
5,672
1,288
7,774
1,097
6,677

27,861

27,861

17,455

10,162

15

7,278

2,768

2,832
613

21.1%

15.7%
8.8%
5.5%

34.8%

18.5%

11.3%

14.3%
21.0%
30.5%

5.0%

6.4%
24.5%
64.2%
64.2%
30.5%
30.5%
24.1%
24.1%
11.0%
11.0%
11.2%
11.2%
20.1%
13.1%
27.5%
11.6%
11.6%

6.1%

6.9%

4.0%

6.3%
11.1%

5.8%
20.8%
20.8%
14.4%
14.7%

0.4%
15.3%

3.2%
8.8%
5.3%

Hispanic VAP
11,707 9.7%
11,707 9.7%
4,454 3.7%
389 3.2%
2,710 3.6%
650 4.3%
79 6.8%

626

2,144
374
576
896
749

2,257

356
819
123

96
1,634
571
3,105
3,105
6,644
6,644

11,052

11,052

10,320

10,320

9,094
9,094
9,666
4,661
5,005
43,444
43,444
6,231
4,644
1,587
5,520
421
5,099
12,920
12,920
7,562
3,823
56
3,683

3,721
2,063
703

2.6%
5.7%
5.7%
9.2%
9.2%
8.3%
8.3%
7.4%
7.4%
8.4%
7.9%
8.9%

35.0%
35.0%

5.5%
5.7%
5.0%
4.4%
4.3%
4.5%
9.7%
9.7%
6.2%
5.5%
1.3%
7.7%

4.3%
6.4%
6.1%

HPUBHO0048-Graham Stacy (Northeast and Central House Scenarios; October 18, 2011)
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP

25 Dev: 625 (0.4%) 157,303 130,902 9,895 7.6% 12,055 9.2%
| [marion | 157,303 130,902 | 9,895  7.6%| 12,055 _ 9.2%
26 Dev: 907 (0.6%) 157,585 129,531 6,601 5.1% 5,726  4.4%
- 6601  5.1%| 5726 4.4%
Dev: -860 (-0.5%) 155,818 127,279 4206 3.3% 10,589 8.3%
- 38,516 32,895 390 1.2% 953  2.9%
Hernando 117,302 94,384 3,816 4.0% 9,636 10.2%
Dev: -908 (-0.6%) 155,770 126,987 10,156  8.0% 7,672  6.0%
- 95,696 76,660 8,264 10.8% 5813  7.6%
Volusia 60,074 50,327 1,892  3.8% 1,859  3.7%
Dev: -258 (-0.2%) 156,420 125,790 24,632 19.6% 11,135 8.9%
- 24,632 19.6%| 11,135 8.9%
30 Dev: -536 (-0.3%) 156,142 131,410 5,153  3.9% 4,458  3.4%
- 5153 3.9%| 4,458  3.4%
Dev: 690 (0.4%) 157,368 119,565 10,039 8.4% 23,111 19.3%
- 35,411 25,772 1,792 7.0% 2,866 11.1%
Volusia 121,957 93,793 8,247  8.8%| 20245 21.6%
Dev: 584 (0.4%) 157,262 118,647 50,508 42.6% 26,163 22.1%
- 50,508 42.6%| 26,163 22.1%
Dev: 815 (0.5%) 157,493 120,008 10,980 9.1% 24,097 20.1%
- 125,721 96,197 9,559  99%| 15,980 16.6%
Osceola 31,772 23,811 1,421 6.0% 8,117 34.1%
Dev: 186 (0.1%) 156,864 128,065 12,623 99% 20,490 16.0%
- 12,623 9.9%| 20,490  16.0%
35 Dev: -531 (-0.3%) 156,147 112,079 50,444 45.0% 18,068 16.1%
- 50,444 45.0%| 18,068 16.1%
Dev: 619 (0.4%) 157,297 119,025 16,536 13.9% 22,601 19.0%
- 82,601 61,486 11,266 18.3%| 12,245 19.9%
Seminole 74,696 57,539 5270  9.2%| 10,356 18.0%
Dev: 450 (0.3%) 157,128 118,826 19,052 16.0% 17,954 15.1%
- 19,052 16.0%| 17,954  15.1%
38 Dev: -1,195 (-0.8%) 155,483 123,400 10,206 8.3% 19,975 16.2%
- 10,206 83%| 19,975 16.2%
Dev: 987 (0.6%) 157,665 120,247 13,802 115% 23,971 19.9%
- 77,858 57,598 6,492 11.3%| 10,569 18.3%
Polk 79,807 62,649 7,310  11.7%| 13,402 21.4%
Dev: -1,024 (-0.7%) 155,654 120,240 18,179 15.1% 12,246 10.2%
- 18,179 15.1%| 12,246 10.2%
42 Dev: -180 (-0.1%) 156,498 120,110 16,598 13.8% 15,709 13.1%
Hillsborough 42,215 30,380 4,338 14.3% 6,715 22.1%
Pasco 39,014 32,938 852  2.6% 1,950  5.9%
Polk 75,269 56,792 11,408 20.1% 7,044  12.4%
Dev: 138 (0.1%) 156,816 119,005 10,360 8.7% 15,667 13.2%
Hernando 55,476 44,236 2,954  6.7% 2,630  5.9%
Pasco 101,340 74,769 7,406 9.9%| 13,037 17.4%
44 Dev: -468 (-0.3%) 156,210 122,227 3,992 3.3% 11,217 9.2%
| |pPasco | 156,210 122,227 | 3,992 33%| 11,217  9.2%]
45 Dev: -930 (-0.6%) 155,748 125,542 3,047 2.4% 9,285  7.4%
| |pPasco | 155748 125542 | 3,047 2.4%| 9,285  7.4%]
75 Dev: 153 (0.1%) 156,831 122,123 14,068 115% 33,659 27.6%
- 14,068 11.5%| 33,659  27.6%
Dev: -1,419 (-0.9%) 155,259 116,320 13,843 119% 57,760 49.7%
Orange 41,658 31,641 3,305 10.4%| 12,360 39.1%
Osceola 113,601 84,679 10,538 12.4%| 45,400 53.6%
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Deviation or 2010 2010 Total

Dist. Black VAP Hispanic VAP
County Total Pop VAP
Dev: -424 (-0.3%) 156,254 113,848 16,429 14.4% 40,479 35.6%
- 123,312 89,779 11,656 13.0%| 31,358 34.9%
Polk 32,942 24,069 4,773 19.8% 9,121 37.9%
Dev: 42 (0.0%) 156,720 124,730 12,065 9.7% 8,463  6.8%
- 12,065 9.7%| 8463  6.8%
Dev: 157 (0.1%) 156,835 117,117 14,250 122% 39,984 34.1%
Brevard 45,212 35,590 3,585 10.1% 2,108  5.9%
Orange 111,623 81,527 10,665 13.1%| 37,876 46.5%

Comments from the Map Author:

At the public hearing in Tampa Mr. Stacy said:
“Map 1 [HPUBHO0047]’s focus is to follow the standards required by Amendments 5 and 6.
Compactness and fairness were considered the main priorities. Proposed map 2 [HPUBHO0048]
was developed with the federal government’s minority district standards in mind, all the well still
attempting to comply with Amendments 5 and 6. Districts can only be as compacted as the areas
they represent are. Understanding those limitations, Map 1 [HPUBHO0047] and Map 2
[HPUBHO0048] were drawn in an effort not to create perfectly compact districts but to create
districts that have even population numbers and logical boundaries.”

Professional Staff Comments:

e Deviation: In this map the districts in the Northeast and Central regions are all within 0.9% of the
ideal mean for voting age population.

e Counties: The map does make extensive use of county boundaries as borders for districts where
available. For example District 47 uses the boundaries of Lake County for its northern, eastern and
western borders, District 23 uses the Alachua and Gilchrest County boundary as its western border
and District 28 uses the Flagler and St. Johns County boundary as its northern border.

e Municipalities: This map emphasizes keeping municipalities whole. Ocala in Marion County,
Palm Coast in Flagler, and Apopka in Orange County are all kept intact. However, Winter Garden
and Ocoee in Orange County, Leesburg in Lake County, and Winter Springs and Oviedo in
Seminole County are all spilt.

e Minority Access:

o The proposed plan has a single African-American majority district in Jacksonville (District 13,
with African-American voting age population of 64.2%). The current house plan includes
Districts 14 and 15 with an African-American voting age populations of 59.6% and 55.7%,
respectively.

o Proposed District 22 in the Gainesville area is 20.8% African-American voting age population.
District 23 in the current house plan is 30.9% African-American voting age population.

o Inthe Orlando area:

o Proposed Districts 32 and 35 are 42.6% and 45.0% African-American voting age
population, respectively. District 39 in the current house plan is 68.3% African-
American voting age population.

o Proposed District 76 in the Orlando area is 47.0% Hispanic voting age population.
Current District 49 is 56.1% Hispanic voting age population.

HPUBHO0048-Graham Stacy (Northeast and Central House Scenarios; October 18, 2011) Page 14



Appendix A: Northeast and Central Florida Counties
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Statistics:

County 2010Total | 2010 Total Black VAP Hispanic VAP
Pop VAP
Alachua 247,336 203,051 38,023 18.7% 16,743 8.2%
Baker 27,115 20,068 2,878 14.3% 356 1.8%
Bradford 28,520 22,885 4,807 21.0% 819 3.6%
Brevard 543,376 435,690 41,527 9.5% 30,482 7.0%
Citrus 141,236 118,842 3,158 2.7% 4,674 3.9%
Clay 190,865 140,695 13,408 9.5% 9,305 6.6%
Columbia 67,531 52,338 9,009 17.2% 2,267 4.3%
Duval 864,263 660,749 183,275 27.7% 45,316 6.9%
Flagler 95,696 76,660 8,264 10.8% 5,813 7.6%
Gilchrist 16,939 13,308 735 5.5% 576 4.3%
Hamilton 14,799 11,886 4,137 34.8% 896 7.5%
Hernando 172,778 138,620 6,770 4.9% 12,266 8.8%
Lake 297,052 235,311 21,272 9.0% 23,523 10.0%
Levy 40,801 32,172 2,832 8.8% 2,063 6.4%
Marion 331,298 267,117 30,196 11.3% 24,521 9.2%
Nassau 73,314 57,395 3,668 6.4% 1,634 2.8%
Orange 1,145,956 875,809 176,847  20.2% 220,285 25.2%
Osceola 268,685 198,269 23,615 11.9% 84,875 42.8%
Pasco 464,697 366,124 15,785 4.3% 36,025 9.8%
Polk 602,095 460,359 63,533 13.8% 68,425 14.9%
Putnam 74,364 57,579 8,375 14.5% 4,104 7.1%
St. Johns 190,039 146,188 7,965 5.4% 6,686 4.6%
Seminole 422,718 325,537 36,320 11.2% 51,151 15.7%
Sumter 93,420 84,908 7,921 9.3% 4,411 5.2%
Suwannee 41,551 32,102 3,543 11.0% 2,336 7.3%
Union 15,535 12,525 3,063 24.5% 571 4.6%
Volusia 494,593 401,320 39,924 9.9% 37,697 9.4%
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THE FLORIDA SENATE COMMITTEES:

Judiciary, Chair
i . Budget
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100 Budget - Subcommittee on Education Pre-K - 12
Appropriations :
Commerce and Tourism
Communications, Energy, and Public Utilities
Governmental Oversight and Accountability
Reapportionment
Rules

SENATOR ANITERE FLORES
Majority Whip
38th District

September 1, 201§

The Honorable Don Gaetz

Chair of Committec on Reapportionment
103 Senate Office Building

404 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32399-1100

Dear Chairman Gaetz:
| respectfully request to be excused from the Committee on Reapportionment during the

months of September, October and November. 1 have been informed by my doctor that |
should refrain from travel until after I have given birth which is expected to be at the end

of October.

Please do not hesitate to contact me should you have any questions.

Sincerely,

) o
/ _,,ji ; /,:‘
,%ft Jon' ] Celo-.

Anitere Flores

CC: Mr. John Guthrie, Staff Director, Committee on Reapportionment

REPLY TO:
1 10691 North Kendali Drive, Suite 309, Miami, Fiorida 33176 ({305) 270-6550
1 316 Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100 (850) 487-5130

Senate's Website: www.flsenate.gov

MIKE HARIDOPOLOS MICHAEL S. "MIKE" BENNETT
President of the Senate President Pro Tempore




SENATOR GWEN MARGOLIS

35th District

October 17, 2011

President Haridopolos,

THE FLORIDA SENATE

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100

COMMITTEES:

Budget - Subcommittee on Transportation, Tourism,
and Economic Development Appropriations,
Vice Chair

Reapportionment, Vice Chair

Banking and Insurance

Budget

Budget - Subcommittee on Finance and Tax

Communications, Energy, and Public Utilities

Criminal Justice

govemmental Oversight and Accountability
ules

On Monday, October 24, 2011, I am schedule to undergo surgery for a hip replacement. During
this week, I will be having the necessary “pre-ops” that are require pre-surgery. At this time, I
am requesting approval of my absence from the current committee week and the committee week

of Qctober 31%

My Legislative staff will be in Tallahassee in my absence and should you need anything, please
do not hesitate to contact them.

Thank you again for your continued support and understanding.

Sincerely,

it o gl

Gwen Margolis
State Senator

CC:
cC.
CC.
cC!
cC!
ccC:
cC:
CcC!
cCl

Chair Alexander
Chair Benacquisto
Chair Gaetz

Chair Richter
Chair Bogdanoff
Chair Gardiner
Chatr Evers

Chair Ring

Chair Thrasher

REPLY TO:
01 3050 Biscayne Boulevard,

Suite 800, Miami, Florida 33137 (305) 571-5777

03 414 Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Streel, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100 (850) 487-5121

MIKE HARIDOPOLOS
President of the Senate

Senate's Website: www.flsenale.gov

MICHAEL S. "MIKE" BENNETT

President Pro Tempore




THE FLORIDA SENATE COMMITTEES:

Agriculture, Vice Chair c
i Education Pre-K - 12, Vice Chair
Tallahassse, Florida 32399-1100 Budget - Subcommittee on General Government

Appropriations

Budget - Subcommittee on Transportation, Tourism,
and Economic Development Approprnations

Military Affairs, Space, and Domestic Security

Reapportionment

Rules

Transportation

SENATOR LARCENIA J. BULLARD
39th District

October 18, 2011

The Honorable Don Gaetz

Chair

Reapportionment Committee

103 Senate Office Building

404 South Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100

Dear Senator Gaetz:
I humbly request an excused absence for today’s Reapportionment committee meeting.

Sincerely,

Larcenia Bullard
39" District

LJB/al

Cc:  John Guthrie, Staff Director
Jay Ferrin, Committee Administrative Assistant

REPLY TO:
0 8603 South Dixie Highway, Suite 304, Miami, Florida 33143 (305) 668-7344
@ 218 Senate Office Building, 404 South Monroe Street, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1100 (850) 487-5127

Senate's Website: www.flsenate.gov

MIKE HARIDOPOLOS MICHAEL S. "MIKE" BENNETT
President of the Senate President Pro Tempore
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Caption: Senate Reapportionment Judge:
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2:31:20 PM
2:57:05 PM
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4:09:20 PM
4:15:14 PM
4:16:56 PM
4:19:28 PM
4:23:35 PM
4:25:25 PM
4:27:54 PM

Length: 02:55:27

Opening remarks by Senator Gaetz

Tabs 1, 2, and 3

John Guthrie, Staff Director for Senate Reapportionment

Tab 5 - maps for northeast and central Florida Senate districts
Andy Bardos

Tab 6 - Maps for northeast and central Florida House districts
Tab 4 Maps for northeast and central Florida congressional districts
Pete Brathwaite, Gainesville, FL

Glenel Bowden, Lake City, FL

Evan Sullivan, Perry, FL

Don Curtis, Perry, FL

Ryan Terrell, Weston, FL

Vic Story, Lake Wales, FL

Michael O'Steen, Cross City, FL

Cherron Newby, Jacksonville, FL

Type:
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